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[bookmark: _Toc142216463]Purpose:
The purpose of this chapter is to ensure that:
· Nursing facility residents who have the desire to move to another setting are assisted by the Nursing Facility Case Manager (NFCM) in assessing barriers to relocation. This may include:
· Ensuring residents and their informal supports have information about community long-term care options.
· Ensuring the desire for community transition and any barriers to relocation are identified early.
· Working with the client, their family, NF staff, and others to remove or address any barriers to discharge (transition planning).
· Assessing, care planning, authorizing services, and making referrals and coordinating care with other community and informal resources.
· In coordination with the nursing facility, authorizing and arranging transition resources.
· Individuals (Medicaid and Non-Medicaid), who have an intellectual disability or related condition and/or serious mental illness, are assessed for their need for specialized services per the Pre-Admission Screening and Resident Review (PASRR) process (see PASRR section for more information).
· Medicaid clients are determined/ confirmed to meet nursing facility eligibility.

Ask an Expert:
The Program Manager for Nursing Facility Case Management and Relocation is Julie Cope. She can be contacted at (360) 725-2529 or emailed at julie.cope@dshs.wa.gov.
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[bookmark: _Toc142216465]Nursing Facility Case Management and Relocation Purpose, History and Philosophy
[bookmark: _Toc142216466]Philosophy of Nursing Facility Case Management
[bookmark: _Hlk158910912]The State of Washington is among the nation’s leaders in rebalancing institutional and community-based long-term care services. The Washington State legislature recognized the desire of most people to maintain as much independence as possible in lesser cost settings and as a result passed legislation directing the department to expand the options available to long-term care clients beyond nursing facility care (Chapter 74.39 RCW, Chapter 74.39A RCW, and Chapter 70.41 RCW). This legislation also directed that the department provide transition planning for individuals to assist them in moving to the least restrictive setting of their choice.

The Aging and Long-Term Support Administration (ALTSA) continues to work actively with individuals from the point of admission to a nursing facility to achieve the client’s community transition goals and potential. This includes meeting face-to-face with clients early in their admission and working with families and staff at the facility to advocate that therapies, treatments and training is provided in a timely fashion. The goal is for clients to receive services in the least restrictive, most appropriate setting that meets the client’s care needs while honoring client choice and preference.

[bookmark: _Hlk158911307]ALTSA embraces the belief that individuals with very high care needs can be cared for and supported in a variety of settings through the implementation of waivers and state plan services which provide alternatives to nursing facility long term care. ALTSA’s mission has been, and continues to be, to provide an array of long-term services and supports options from which clients and their families can choose.

[bookmark: _Toc142216467]The Role of the Nursing Facility Social Worker
[bookmark: _The_Role_of_][bookmark: _Hlk158913081]The discharge planning responsibilities of nursing facility staff are governed by WAC 388-97-0080, WAC 388-97-0120, 42 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) 483.15, and 42 CFR 483.20, and 42 CFR 483.25: 

42 CFR 483.15 requires that when a resident’s health improves sufficiently, the resident can be discharged with appropriate notice. Facilities are required to provide sufficient preparation to the resident to ensure safe and orderly transfer. 
42 CFR 483.20 requires that the facility conduct initial and periodic comprehensive assessments (there are timeframes established in federal rule). 
42 CFR 483.25 requires the assessment include the services needed to attain the resident’s highest physical, mental and psychosocial well-being possible. 

The care plan must include a summary of the resident’s stay and final status, and a post discharge plan of care. The nursing facility staff should work collaboratively with the Nursing Facility Case Manager (NFCM) to provide and ensure a smooth transition from institutional long-term services and supports to community long term services and supports.  

[bookmark: _The_Role_of_1][bookmark: _Providing_Nursing_Facility][bookmark: _Toc142216468]Providing Nursing Facility Case Management and Relocation ActivitiesNFCM Tips:
· Obtain a copy of the nursing facility census on a weekly basis to confirm the number of newly admitted/discharged Medicaid only and dual eligible (Medicaid/Medicare) clients.
· Ask the Facility Administrator for read only permissions/access to their electronic medical record.
· Bring ALTSA informational pamphlets to nursing facilities as resource materials for residents and families.  
· Attend client care conferences with nursing facility staff to keep apprised of progress towards transition goals. 
· Organize your schedule to ensure completion of 2-3 full CARE assessments a week.

Home and Community Services (HCS) provides nursing facility case management by working with HCS/Area Agency on Aging (AAA)/Developmental Disability Administration (DDA) staff, the client, family members/informal supports, nursing facility staff, the client’s physician, and community providers to assist clients in accessing services in the community.

[bookmark: _Hlk158911145]NFCMs are responsible for transition planning and case management for:
1. Dual eligible clients (Medicare clients who also have Medicaid as a secondary payment source).
2. Medicaid applicants/recipients who need nursing facility payment to cover the cost of their care.
3. Private pay clients, when requested and as time allows.
NFCMs are not responsible for transition planning and case management for:
1. Program of All-Inclusive Care for the Elderly (PACE) enrolled clients.  These cases should not be transferred/worked by NFCMs because the PACE organization is responsible for the transition planning and case management responsibility for these clients.  HCS does not need to determine NFLOC for PACE enrolled clients as they already meet LOC, inherent to PACE enrollment and PACE organizations authorize NF admits prior to admit. These cases should remain assigned to their current HCS/AAA worker who coordinates with the PACE organization as needed.  Please refer to Chapter 22c Program of All-Inclusive Care for the Elderly (PACE) for additional information.   

A NFCM should not wait for communication from the nursing facility informing them that a client is ready for discharge. Instead, the NFCM should be actively involved with the resident at the earliest possible time to work with them, their family, the SNF, and community providers to remove/address barriers to a transition to a community setting.


Note:  For more information on case transfer timeframes for when an in-home client enters an institutional setting, see the Case Transfer section of LTC Manual Chapter 5: Case Management.

NFCMs:
1. Are familiar with the nursing facility administrator, the Director of Nursing, the social services worker(s), and the discharge planner(s) in their assigned facilities.
2. Conduct a face-to-face visit for each newly admitted Medicaid and dual eligible client within 30 calendar days to begin to dialog about community options and their steps/desire for community transition.
3. Monitor and document all work and progress towards the client’s transition goals in CARE.
4. Give information to nursing facility staff and residents on the services and supports provided by ALTSA. This includes meeting with residents and families to revisit LTSS options and reconsider community transition on a regular basis.  

[bookmark: _Toc142216469]What is the NFCM’s Role with Hospital Swing Beds? 
The Social Security Act allows certain small, rural hospitals and critical access hospitals to use their beds for both acute care and post-acute skilled nursing facility care with Department of Health approval.  These swing bed residents’ conversions require physician orders from acute care to swing bed status and ongoing progress notes in the hospital’s medical record system.  

Rural Hospitals with approved swing beds must comply with SNF participation requirements under 42 CFR 482.58(b)(1–7):
Resident rights
Admission, transfer, and discharge rights
Freedom of abuse, neglect, and exploitation
Social Services
Discharge Summary
Specialized rehabilitation services
Dental Services.

Critical Access Hospitals must comply with SNF participation requirements under 42 CFR 485.645(d)(1-8):
1. Residents’ rights
1. Admission, transfer, and discharge rights
1. Freedom from abuse, neglect, and exploitation
1. Social Services
1. Comprehensive care plan and discharge planning requirements
1. Specialized rehabilitative services
1. Dental Services
1. Nutrition Services

NFCMs are assigned to swing bed residents after admission for nursing facility case management activities and to support relocation activities to community settings.  Any NFCM tasks performed on behalf of a Hospital Swing Bed resident should be captured in the NFCM’s performance standards.  

As Hospital Swing Beds are licensed and approved by the Department of Health, mandatory reporting requirements related to quality of care or transition planning practices will be filed with the Department of Health as a complaint by email or online.   
For more detailed Swing Bed information, review the CMS Fact Sheet on Swing Bed Services.Note about the use of Restraints in the Hospital:  The use of restraints for the prevention of falls should not be considered a routine part of falls prevention.  The use of restraints for staff convenience is prohibited and should be reported to the Department of Health.  For additional information on restraint use in Hospitals, see the Resource section in Chapter 9a: Acute Care Hospital Assessments.


[bookmark: _Toc142216470]What is the NFCM’s role with a Hospital’s Bed Readiness arrangement with their assigned Nursing Facility?
Many Hospitals have strong relationships with local nursing facilities in their communities and will invest in efficiencies with transferring patients from their acute care hospitals to these nursing facilities.  The NFCM’s role in these nursing facilities remains consistent with what is outlined in the Nursing Facility Case Management and Relocation activities section.  The assigned NFCM to these facilities will likely see a larger volume of interdisciplinary meetings and resident care conferences to discuss transition barriers and planning progress.  NFCMs should review the tips box above to maximize efficiency and meet with their supervisors to discuss workload volume when the number of care assessments required for these facilities exceeds 12 per month.  

[bookmark: _Toc142216471]NFCM Work Performance & Relocation Standards
[bookmark: _Hlk158911256]Nursing Facility Case Managers perform a wide variety of activities relating to NF admission, Medicaid resident case management and NF transitions. One measurement of work performance standards relates specifically to actively assisting a client to relocate to a community setting. “Relocation” for this purpose is defined as a transition to a community setting in which all the following is true: 
1. The individual is an HCS client.
2. There is a discharge date on the NFCM screen in CARE (and the RCL screen if utilizing RCL)
3. The client has a completed CARE assessment that was started after the date of admission and was:
a. Moved to Current (either before or after transition); OR 
b. Completed and moved to History (indicated by all green progress bars in CARE Web) 
4. Has a program chosen in the Care Plan screen that is not Nursing Home Services
5. Has a planned setting chosen that is not Nursing Facility. 
6. Has an address in the Residence Screen that is not a Nursing Facility. 
7. Is not discharging to jail, hospital, or another institution.
8. Has not died while in the nursing facility. 

The expectation is that NFCMs will complete an average of five relocations per month which meet these criteria. The Regional Administrator or designee may identify circumstances beyond the control of an employee that could affect his or her ability to meet the standard.  As it is understood that not all full CARE assessments result with a community transition, NFCMs are expected to complete a minimum of eight face to face full CARE assessments each month.
 NFCM Tips:
· Meet with nursing facility staff and residents on a regular basis to assist with prioritizing and reprioritizing weekly scheduled CARE assessments.  Weekly in person visits at the Nursing Facility is an efficient practice which ensures all NFLOC determinations are met timely and supports person-centered transition goal monitoring.  
· Use the MDS Acuity Report to identify Medicaid residents with low acuity who should be approached/reapproached with community LTSS options. 
· Consider using RCL or WA Roads services to authorize a Community Choice Guide &/or Client Training Services to support a resident’s transition planning. 
· Request a resident care conference with the nursing facility staff, the resident and family members to keep apprised of progress towards transition goals, and to discuss barriers to transition planning. 
· Discuss all services or supports available to a resident which may be helpful for community living, such as affordable housing, PERS, Assistive Technology, Durable Medical Equipment, and Community Transition Goods and Services.  Not all clients want personal care.  
NFCMs are not responsible for transition planning and case management for:
· Program of All-Inclusive Care for the Elderly (PACE) enrolled clients.  These cases should not be transferred/worked by NFCMs because the PACE organization is responsible for the transition planning and case management responsibility for these clients.  The NFLOC determination will be completed by the PACE Case Manager.  These cases should remain assigned to their current HCS/AAA worker who coordinates with the PACE organization as needed.  Please refer to Chapter 22c Program of All-Inclusive Care for the Elderly (PACE) for additional information.




[bookmark: _Toc142216472]Nursing Facility Admission: From the Community Setting (HCS/AAA/DDA Responsibilities)


*Note: for individuals admitting from the community and whose PASRR Level I screening indicates that a Level II assessment is required, DDA PASRR Assessors will determine the client is appropriate for nursing facility care as defined in PASRR prior to admission to the nursing facility (see PASRR Section for more information.)  DDA PASRR Assessors who identify that there is no HCS Case Manager assigned to a Medicaid Nursing Facility resident will escalate this to their DDA PASRR Program Manager for resolution.

Before a client admits to a nursing facility from a community setting the AAA/HCS case worker must:

1. Make sure the client meets nursing facility level of care (NFLOC) per the NFLOC assessment in CARE:
a. NFLOC eligibility questions are located in the Pre-Transition & Sustainability folder on the NF Case Management screen. The questions are accessed by clicking on the “+” button when a record doesn’t exist for the Nursing Facility stay or the “Edit/View” button if a record does exist for the NF stay on the Nursing Facility Case Management History table. A new window will be displayed which will enable access to the NFLOC questions. Click on the NFLOC tab at the top of the screen.
i. All clients who are eligible for a LTC waiver or state plan, such as CFC or CFC+ COPES, are eligible for admission to a nursing facility and do not need to be re-assessed prior to completing the NFLOC questions on the NFLOC tab (a NFCM can use a DDA assessment to complete the NFLOC assessment in CARE, when needed).  
ii. Client’s medical chart, nursing assistant notes, and staff interviews and other records can be used to supplement interviews with the client to assess activities of daily living, cognition, etc. to perform the NFLOC assessment for clients on state plan services such as Medicaid Personal Care (MPC), as well as for Medicaid recipients/applicants (clients who are receiving Medicaid, but not home and community program services and supports). 
iii. For clients who are case managed by DDA, the NFCM completes this NFLOC determination process based on the current DDA assessment or in consultation with the DDA case resource manager (CRM). 
2. Notify HCS management of admission, per local policy, and assist the client with the admission process as needed.
3. Document in the SER note:
a. The reason for admission to the nursing facility.
b. A discussion with the client/representative of attempts to explore other setting and support service options.
c. Notification of admission to regional HCS management, following local policy.
*Note: If eligible, clients may choose nursing facility care regardless of the alternatives available, but the case manager must explain and offer all options and document the discussion in the SER note.

*Note: If eligible, clients may choose nursing facility care regardless of the alternatives available, but the placement worker must explain and offer all options and document the discussion in the SER.  

4. Assist the client in finding a Medicaid-certified nursing facility by using NF Compare or Nursing Home Locator, if necessary.  
a. Medicaid-certified nursing facilities may not discriminate against Medicaid clients per WAC 388-97-0040.  
b. A nursing facility may request a full CARE assessment and CARE Assessment Details for Admission consideration. 
c. Do not admit clients to a facility that has a “Stop Placement”. Residential Care Services (RCS) Division may issue a “Stop Placement” when a nursing facility is in violation of its contract. Do not admit new clients until the “Stop Placement” has been rescinded by RCS. The RCS district manager may approve readmission for clients on a case-by-case basis while a stop placement is in effect.
5. Verify that a PASRR Level I Screening Form was completed prior to admit. For more information, read the PASRR section or visit the PASRR Program Website.
a. If the PASRR Level I was not performed prior to admission, the case manager should complete the form, including making referrals for a Level II if indicated. 
i. Inform the nursing facility Admission Coordinator that the admission should not have occurred without the PASRR process being followed. 
ii. Make a report to the Complaint Resolution Unit (CRU) regarding the admission without the PASRR being completed.
b. If a Level II PASRR evaluation was indicated on the Level I PASRR form, verify the PASRR Level II was completed, and the NF has a copy of the results. Make a note in the SER note to indicate the evaluation was performed.
6. For clients with Classic Medicaid: To begin payment and document nursing facility eligibility, submit the electronic DSHS 14-443 form to the Public Benefits Specialist (PBS) in Barcode, and include the following:
a. The date of the request for NFLOC determination or CARE assessment.
b. If the client is functionally eligible or if the level of impairment does not meet nursing facility eligibility.
c. Date of admission.
d. Name of the facility.
e. If the client is likely to meet/exceed 30 days. (This indicates the NFCM’s good faith belief that the client will be residing in the facility for less or more than 30 days based on the information they have available. The PBS uses this information to determine which program rules to apply for the facility stay and to create an award letter which allows the facility to claim and be paid.)
f. Date of discharge, if applicable. Complete this box if the client has already been discharged from the facility at the time that you determine NFLOC. Also include the setting to which the client discharged, and which program was used, if services were authorized.  The nursing facility also has a responsibility to submit a Notice of Action with this information, which the NFCM may retrieve or corroborate.
g. Click here for more information on how the “payment begin date” is determined.
7. For MAGI or MCS clients: Communicate the NFLOC determination directly in ProviderOne under the NFLOC Screen to include the following:
a. The date of the request for assessment (this is the date the SNF submitted the Intake and Referral form to determine NFLOC). 
b. The date of admission.
c. The date NFLOC was determined (this is the date of the NFLOC assessment; it should match the date on the NFLOC tab in CARE).
d. See the section on Clients with Managed Medicaid for payment information regarding clients on an Apple Health managed care plan.
Note:  Did you know there is an NFCM automated tickler in CARE that will generate 30 days after a client is determined “Yes” for NFLOC and “Yes” for Expected Discharge within 30 days?




8. [bookmark: _Hlk97280716]Send a copy of the CARE Assessment Details to the nursing facility upon request. The service summary does not need to be signed for admission purposes.  
9. End date all open authorizations effective the day prior to the admission.  Do not send a termination Planned Action Notice (PAN). The client continues to be eligible for LTSS, they will be receiving services in another setting. Functional and Financial eligible for services remains in effect.  
10. Transfer/assign the case to the NFCM per local transfer policy, when applicable (see Case Transfer Protocol for Institutional (Hospital, Nursing Facility, or ICF-MR) Settings for more information).
11. Do not inactivate the client in CARE; the NFCM will confirm NFLOC and monitor the case to facilitate transition planning. 
12. The NFCM should conduct a face-to-face visit for each newly admitted Medicaid and dual eligible client within 30 calendar days to begin to dialog about community options and the steps/desire to return to a community setting.

Note: For more information on case transfer timeframes for when an in-home client enters an institutional setting, see the Case Transfer section of LTC Manual Chapter 5: Case Management.

Note: The Veterans Affairs Registered Nurses (VARN) determines NFLOC eligibility for all state Veteran’s home admissions.

[bookmark: _Toc142216473]Nursing Facility Admission: From the Hospital (NFCM Responsibilities)

Note: For individuals discharging from a hospital setting and whose PASRR Level I screening indicates that a Level II assessment is required, DDA PASRR Coordinators will determine the client is appropriate for nursing facility care as defined in PASRR prior to admission to the nursing facility (see PASRR Section for more information).

In the absence of delegated authority, for home and community-based clients who are admitted from the hospital, Medicaid-funded clients, or for residents who apply for Medicaid, within the first 10 calendar days of assignment, the NFCM, must:

1. Ensure the client meets nursing facility level of care (NFLOC) per the NFLOC assessment in CARE:
a. NFLOC eligibility questions are located in the Pre-Transition & Sustainability folder on the NF Case Management screen. The questions are accessed by clicking on the “+” button when a record doesn’t exist for the Nursing Facility stay or the “Edit/View” button if a record does exist for the NF stay on the Nursing Facility Case Management History table. A new window will be displayed which enables access to the NFLOC questions, click on the NFLOC tab at the top of the screen. 
i. All clients who are eligible for a LTC waiver such as CFC + COPES are eligible for admission to a nursing facility and do not need to be re-assessed prior to completing the NFLOC questions on the NFLOC tab (a NFCM can use a DDA assessment to complete the NFLOC assessment in CARE, when needed).  
ii. A client’s medical chart, nursing assistant notes, and staff interviews and other records may be used to supplement interviews with the client to assess activities of daily living, cognition, etc. to perform the NFLOC assessment for clients on state plan services such as MPC, as well as for Medicaid recipients/applicants (clients who are receiving Medicaid, but not long-term services and supports). Consider including the date of admission and name of the hospital, in the comment field of the NFCM screen in CARE.
iii. Explain and consider authorizing Home Maintenance Allowance (HMA) for clients likely to return home within 6 months of a physician’s certification.
iv. If the NFLOC determination assessment was not completed face-to-face, conduct a face-to-face visit for each newly admitted Medicaid and dual eligible client within 30 calendar days to begin to dialog about community options and the steps/desire for discharge.
v. If the client was in a SNF resident prior to the hospitalization and is returning to the same facility where they resided prior to the hospital stay, a new NFLOC determination is not required.
vi. If the client was a SNF resident prior to the hospitalization and is returning to a different facility than the one they resided in prior to the hospital stay, a new NFLOC must be performed and documented in the NFCM screen in CARE. 
vii. For clients who are case managed by DDA, the NFCM completes this process based on the current DDA assessment or in consultation with the DDA CRM. 

2. Verify that a PASRR Level I Screening Form is completed. For more information, read the PASRR section.
a. If the PASRR Level I was not performed prior to admission, the case manager should complete the form, including making referrals for a Level II if indicated. 
· Inform the nursing facility Admission Coordinator that the admission should not have occurred without the PASRR process being followed.
· Make a report to CRU regarding the admission without the PASRR being completed.
b. If a Level II PASRR evaluation was indicated on the Level I PASRR form, verify the screening for specialized services was complete and the NF has a copy of the PASRR Level II. Make a note in the SER to indicate the screening was performed.

Note: Unless other agreements have been made, if the case is being retained by the AAA, the NFLOC assessment may be completed by the AAA case manager, coordinating with the NFCM as necessary. All required steps regarding the NFLOC process must be followed, including completion of the necessary documentation.


3. For Classic Medicaid clients, complete and submit the electronic 14-443 in Barcode to the PBS (unless already sent by Residential Care Case Manager (RCCM)/AAA/DDA) and complete the Nursing Facility Admission section by checking/filling in the appropriate boxes, including each of the following:
a. The date of the request for assessment. This is the date the Nursing Facility requested the Intake and Referral from HCS. This is not the date of assignment in CARE.
b. If the client is functionally eligible or whether the resident does not meet nursing facility eligibility.
c. Date of admit.
d. Name of the facility.
e. If the client is likely to meet/exceed 30 days. This is the NFCM’s good faith belief regarding the anticipated length of time the client will be residing in the facility (indicating either less or more than 30 days). The Public Benefits Specialist uses this information to determine which program rules to apply for the facility stay and to complete the award letter which allows the facility to be paid.
If it was initially anticipated the client’s stay would not exceed 30 days, however the client’s stay ends up exceeding 30 days, the NFCM must inform the PBS using the electronic 14-443.
f. Date of discharge, if applicable. Complete this box if the client has already been discharged from the facility at the time you determine NFLOC. Also, include the setting the client discharged to and which program was used if services were authorized. 

4. Click here for more information on how the “payment begin date” is determined for Classic Medicaid clients.

5. For MAGI clients: Communicate the NFLOC determination directly in ProviderOne under the NFLOC Screen to include the following: 
a. The date of the request for assessment (this is the date the SNF submitted the Intake and Referral form to determine NFLOC). 
b. The date of admission.
c. The date NFLOC was determined (this should match the date reflected on the NFLOC tab in CARE).
d. See the section on Clients with MAGI for payment information regarding clients on an Apple Health managed care plan.
e. Documenting this NFLOC determination directly in Provider One requires permissions awarded to your ProviderOne profile.  For AAA/DDA and HCS Case Managers who are primarily assigned to Nursing Facilities, you can reach out to NFLOCResolution@dshs.wa.gov for support in this process.

6. Monitor and document progress with transition planning in the SERs in CARE.

7. Coordinate with nursing facility staff and other case managers. Do not rely on nursing facility staff to call when the client is ready to discharge. The work of an NFCM begins when the client is admitted to the nursing facility.

8. Attend care conferences as needed or requested. The NFCM may request a Care Conference at any time. 

9. Work with the AAA, DDA and/or other HCS staff regarding clients who are returning home within 30 days.Note:  Did you know there is an NFCM automated tickler in CARE that will generate 30 days after a client is determined “Yes” for NFLOC and “Yes” for Expected Discharge within 30 days?

Note:  If a client on a LTC waiver was admitted into the nursing home from the hospital, there is no need to have them sign an Acknowledgment of Services form.




[bookmark: _Toc142216474]Nursing Facility Admission or Approval of Expanded Behavior Support Services in a Nursing Facility (HCS coordination of Behavior Support Case Management and NFCM)
Before a client admits to a nursing facility with Expanded Behavior Supports (EBS) or receives approval for Expanded Behavior Support (EBS) services in this setting (see EBS Referral flow chart):

1. Ensure the client meets nursing facility level of care (NFLOC) per the NFLOC assessment in CARE:
a. NFLOC eligibility questions are located in the Pre-Transition & Sustainability folder on the NF Case Management screen. The questions are accessed by clicking on the “+” button if a record doesn’t exist for the Nursing Facility stay or the “Edit/View” button if a record does exist for the NF stay on the Nursing Facility Case Management History table. A new window will be displayed which enables access to the NFLOC questions; click on the NFLOC tab at the top of the screen. 
i. All clients who are eligible for a LTC waiver such as the Residential Support Waiver are eligible for admission to a nursing facility and do not need to be re-assessed prior to completing the NFLOC questions on the NFLOC tab (a NFCM can use a DDA assessment to complete the NFLOC assessment in CARE, when needed).  
ii. Client’s medical chart, nursing assistant notes, staff interviews and other records can be used to supplement interviews with the client to assess activities of daily living, cognition, etc. to perform the NFLOC assessment for clients on state plan services such as MPC or Chore, as well as for Medicaid recipients/applications (clients who are receiving Medicaid, but not home and community programs).
iii. For clients who are case managed by DDA, the NFCM completes this NFLOC determination process based on the current DDA assessment or in consultation with the DDA CRM.  
2. The assigned case manager completes the Expanded Behavior Supports in Nursing Facility referral form 15-596 or via the regional online RSW Committee Referral system and submits it to the regional Residential Support Waiver (RSW) Committee for eligibility determination. A full CARE Assessment is not required for EBS eligibility; however, the case manager will provide a description of the current behaviors on the referral form.  The RSW Committee determines Expanded Behavior Support services eligibility and service level (for Example: EBS in NH; EBS Plus in NH, ECS Respite, or EBS Plus Specialized Services) and documents this decision on Form 11-130.  See the Nursing Facility Expanded Behavior Support Service Level Descriptions for detailed information.
3. When Expanded Behavior Support services in a Skilled Nursing Facility (SNF) are approved:
a. If completed, the Case Manager sends the CARE Assessment and the 11-130 documenting the EBS Eligibility approval to the prospective SNF for EBS admission or EBS conversion consideration. A full CARE assessment is not a requirement for admission into a SNF, however, if one is completed, include this information as part of an admission packet.  
b. The Case Manager coordinates admit date/EBS Start date with the SNF and RSW Unit Supervisor. 
c. The RSW Supervisor notifies the NFCM Program Manager (PM) or regional delegate, who will notify ALTSA HQ, NFCM Supervisor and the NFCM assigned to the facility.  
· This communication allows ALTSA HQ to generate a letter to the Nursing Facility outlining billing claim codes, the exceptional rate and provides a start date for these specialized nursing facility services. 
· This communication alerts the NFCM of this new Medicaid resident’s admission or start date in their assigned facility. 
· Communications to HQ must occur within 60 days of approval start date to ensure timely claims.    
4. The case manager should verify that a PASRR Level I Screening Form was completed prior to admit. For more information, read the PASRR section.  
a. When a Level II PASRR evaluation is indicated on the Level I PASRR form, verify the PASRR Level II was completed, and the NF has a copy of the results. Make a note in the SER to indicate the evaluation was performed. 
b. It is anticipated that most of the recipients of Expanded Services in nursing facilities will have PASRR Level II recommendations. Consider including these approaches in the client’s care plan.
· If the PASRR Level II was not performed prior to admission, the case manager should Inform the nursing facility Admission Coordinator that the admission should not have occurred without the PASRR process being followed. 
· Make a report to CRU regarding the admission without the PASRR being completed.
5. [bookmark: _Hlk152139523]Coordinated Case Management:
a. The assigned NFCM will complete the NFLOC determination and document this in the NF Case Management Screen in CARE (if not already completed) and then transfer primary case management in CARE to the designated Behavior Support Unit Case Manager (CM).
For clients with Classic Medicaid: To begin payment and document nursing facility eligibility, submit the electronic DSHS 14-443 form to the Public Benefits Specialist (PBS), and include the following:
· The date of the request for assessment.
· If the client is functionally eligible or if the level of impairment does not meet nursing facility eligibility.
· Date of admit.
· Name of the facility.
· If the client is likely to meet/exceed 30 days. (This indicates the CM’s good faith belief that the client will be residing in the facility for less or more than 30 days based on the information they have available. The Public Benefits Specialist uses this information to determine which program rules to apply for the facility stay and to complete the award letter which allows the facility to be paid.)
· Date of discharge, if applicable. Complete this box if the client has already been discharged from the facility at the time you determine NFLOC. Also include the setting to which the client discharged, and which program was used, if Home and Community Based Services (HCBS) were authorized.
Click here for more information on how the “payment begin date” is determined.
For MAGI or MCS clients: Communicate the NFLOC determination directly in ProviderOne under the NFLOC Screen, including the following:
· The date of the request for assessment (this is the date the SNF submitted the Intake and Referral form to determine NFLOC). 
· The date of admission.
· The date NFLOC was determined (this is the date of the NFLOC assessment; it should match the date on the NFLOC tab in CARE)
· See the section on Clients with MAGI for payment information regarding clients on an Apple Health managed care plan.
b. The RSW Case Manager will provide on-going EBS case management for the client and attend monthly SNF EBS Interdisciplinary team meetings.
c. The local HCS RSW Team tracks the EBS in SNF resident and reviews on-going eligibility for SNF EBS every six months.  
d. The case remains active and co-assigned to the RSW CM and NFCM for the duration of EBS eligibility.
e. When the EBS in SNF participant is ready for transition planning to a lesser level of care, the RSW CM coordinates with NFCM and transfers primary case management to the NFCM in CARE.
f. The NFCM completes the CARE assessment and works on transition planning in coordination with the RSW CM when intensive behavior support services are needed in the community.
6. SNF EBS service level changes:
1. The RSW CM or NFCM provides the NFCM PM, or delegate, with information on any client status changes, such as:
· Changes in the EBS services support level (example: moving from EBS Plus to a lower level of service such as EBS);
· Transition information such as transfers to other nursing homes or hospitals;
· The client chooses to receive Hospice services;
· If the client passes away and their date of death;
· The NFCM PM, or regional delegate, notifies ALTSA HQ of any EBS in SNF status changes.Note: Expanded Behavior Support services in a Nursing Facility is considered a Specialized Nursing Facility Program. There are other Specialized Nursing Facility Programs: Exceptional Care Needs, Community Home Project, Ventilator/Tracheotomy Weaning Program, and the Non-Citizen’s Long Term Care Program. More information is available in the HCA Nursing Facility Billing Guide.  There is also a Specialized Nursing Facility named the Transitional Care Center of Seattle.  Information on how to make a referral for admission into Transitional Care Center of Seattle & Nursing Facilities which hold an Expanded Behavior Supports contract can be found in the Appendix.  

Many of these Specialized Nursing Facility Programs will require coordination &/or a prior authorization before utilization.    


[bookmark: _How_is_the_1][bookmark: _Toc142216475]How is the Payment Begin Date Determined?
For Medicaid Recipients: To ensure timely hospital discharge of Medicaid-eligible individuals, Medicaid payment begins on the date of the request for a NFLOC assessment or the date of admission to the NF, whichever is later (including swing beds). The nursing facility requests a NFLOC through the intake process for clients on Classic Medicaid and MAGI. Nursing facilities must request NFLOC assessments before or on the same day of admit to be guaranteed payment (this includes weekends).  

For Medicaid Applicants: NFs must request assessments for Medicare/private-pay NF residents converting to Medicaid as soon as it is determined that the resident will likely need Medicaid funding.  Medicaid payment will begin on the date:
1. The financial application for NF care was received; or
1. Nursing facility admission; or
1. When the client is functionally and financially eligible.

Payment can begin no more than three months prior to the first day of the month in which the financial application is received.  
[bookmark: _Toc142216476]Nursing facility admits for Apple Health (AH) Managed Care clients (Classic and MAGI)
[bookmark: _PRE-ADMISSION_SCREENING_&_1]The Apple Health (AH) managed care program is a managed medical care program that serves over 1 million Medicaid clients statewide. This program is administered by the Health Care Authority (HCA) which contracts with managed care health plans to provide comprehensive medical care including preventative, primary, specialty and ancillary health services to all eligible clients in the state. 

The AH contract with the managed care organizations (MCOs) includes a rehabilitative and skilled nursing facility benefit as part of the medical benefits covered by HCA. The MCO is responsible for paying for rehabilitative or skilled nursing days in a nursing facility if the MCO authorized the stay. The contract requires the MCO to provide a written authorization approval or denial to the nursing facility for any stay. The facility will use this authorization to bill the MCO for services or use a denial to bill fee for service. HCA’s Nursing Facility Billing Guide provides detailed instructions regarding the responsibilities of the nursing facility. 

How do I know if the resident is enrolled in an AH MCO?
Staff can verify real time enrollment in an AH MCO in ACES Online. From the client summary screen select ‘Medical Information’ under the Details tab. You will see the ProviderOne ID for the client and AH MCO the client is enrolled in.

[image: ]
[bookmark: _Admission_of_Children]
[bookmark: _Can_an_AH]Can an AH MCO enrollee transfer to another facility?
Yes, but the transfer must be coordinated with the MCO responsible for payment of the stay. The facility needs to contact the MCO to authorize and coordinate services. 
When does a NFLOC need to be completed for an AH MCO enrolled resident?
1. If the client is covered by the AH MCO rehab or skilled nursing benefit, then no NFLOC is required. Always refer the nursing facility to the AH MCO if there are questions regarding the client’s MCO benefit.
2. The facility must notify HCS of a need for NFLOC assessment by requesting a social service intake and the NFCM must determine NFLOC when any of the following occurs:
a. The client is not admitting to the nursing facility under a benefit covered by the MCO;
b. The client enrolls in an AH MCO after date of admit; or 
c. The client’s rehab or skilled nursing benefit is ending (or has ended) with the AH MCO.
3. The NFCM must notify HCA whether or not the client meets NFLOC by communicating the NFLOC determination directly in ProviderOne under the NFLOC Screen. The record is available for HCA and the NF to review in the ProviderOne system. Include the following in your communication:
a. The date of the request for assessment (this is the date the SNF submitted the Intake and Referral form to determine NFLOC);
b. The date of admission;
c. The date NFLOC was determined (this is the date of the NFLOC assessment; it should match the date on the NFLOC screen in CARE); and
d. Whether or not the client meets NFLOC.

It is important the NFCM completes the form with accurate dates. Based on the dates provided, HCA’s NH Payment Unit will determine SNF payment date discrepancies and forward these to HCS HQ. Payment dates are managed directly by HCS HQ and HCA.

If the client meets NFLOC, the payment begin date for the NF is based on the following:
For Medicaid Recipients:
To be guaranteed payment, nursing facilities must request a NFLOC assessment for a client not admitting with coverage from an MCO, enrolls in an AH MCO after date of admit or as soon as it is determined the client’s skilled nursing or rehab benefit will be ending to be guaranteed payment (this includes weekends). Medicaid payment begins on whichever is later: the date of the request for a NFLOC assessment or the date of admission to the NF.

For Medicaid Applicants:
For applicants, the department may back date the institutional date up to three months prior to the date of application as long as the client is otherwise eligible. To determine financial and functional eligibility, NFs must request a NFLOC assessment and assist the client in applying for Medicaid on Washington HealthPlanFinder as soon as it is determined a resident will likely need Medicaid funding. 

See Clients that Do Not Meet Nursing Facility Level of Care for more information regarding a client who does not meet NFLOC.

Do we need to send a 14-443 on MAGI or MCS clients?
If the client is MAGI or MCS, do not send a 14-443 to the PBS unless the client can only be served under an HCBS Waiver and not MPC or CFC upon discharge. Public Benefit Specialists will not make eligibility changes for individuals eligible for MAGI even if the client is in a NF for 30 days or more. For Managed Medicaid recipients, NFLOC is communicated to the Health Care Authority directly via ProviderOne.  This ability to enter/edit the NFLOC screen in ProviderOne requires a profile update via a Non-HCA Employee Access Request form to be submitted to hcaitsecurity@hca.wa.gov.

Do we update the NFLOC Communication in ProviderOne at the time of discharge?
The NFLOC determination in ProviderOne is completed at the time of admit, application or conversion. It is updated when a MAGI or MCS client discharges and at the time of discharge for Clients that Do Not Meet Nursing Facility Level of Care.

[bookmark: _Will_Managed_Care]Will Managed Care Assist with Care Coordination and Transition Planning?
When a client enrolled in managed care needs assistance to coordinate their health care services and access to appropriate treatment, the NFCM must assist the client and their guardian, if applicable, to request “care coordination” from the client’s Apple Health MCO (including clients who have managed care only for behavioral health services). 

The Medicaid and Medicare Managed Care Coordination Contact information can be found on the HCS/AAA intranet website on the right side of the webpage, under Contractors.

[bookmark: _Hlk116027833]To request care coordination, the CM may send a secure email* to the client’s MCO to request care coordination and assistance to address barriers the client is experiencing to access medically necessary care covered by Apple Health. 

*Emails from the DSHS URL (@dshs.wa.gov) identifies the requestor as a DSHS employee and meets HIPAA requirements to request care coordination on behalf of a HCS/AAA client. 

1. When making a care coordination request include the following in your email:
a. In the Email “Subject” line, provide the reason for care coordination request. For example: 
i. Mental health treatment
ii. Durable medical equipment
iii. Needs Primary Care Provider
b. In the body of the email, provide the following information:
i. Client Name
ii. Client ProviderOne ID: (9-digit number ending in WA)
iii. Date of Birth 
iv. Residence Type 
v. CM Name and Contact Information
vi. Summary of client barrier/issue/need

2. If you do not receive a response or assistance with your request timely, the CM should discuss the case with their supervisor to determine if escalation is needed. Sent a second email to the MCO with ‘escalation’ in the title of the email.

3. If the CM and supervisor do not receive a response, they may determine escalation to HCS HQ is needed when issues are not resolved.
 
a. If the CM supervisor determines that escalation to HQ is appropriate, the CM supervisor will submit the original email communication and escalation with the MCO to Ethan.Leon@dshs.wa.gov

Once the request for escalation is received, HCS HQ will outreach with HCA to discuss the identified barrier to access.  Based upon the type of request, the case manager and supervisor will be notified regarding next steps.  You can find more detailed information on Managed Care in Chapter 22 of the LTC Manual.

[bookmark: _Toc142216477]PRE-ADMISSION SCREENING & RESIDENT REVIEW (PASRR) 
[bookmark: _Frequently_Asked_Questions][bookmark: _Toc142216478][bookmark: _Toc508768332][bookmark: _Toc508768547][bookmark: _Toc508768581][bookmark: _Toc508777524][bookmark: _Toc508778188][bookmark: _Toc508778237][bookmark: _Toc508778667][bookmark: _Toc508778724][bookmark: _Toc91995901]What is PASRR?
Federal regulations (42 CFR §483.100 – 138) require that all individuals applying for or residing in a Medicaid-certified nursing facility be screened to determine whether they:
1. Have serious mental illness or an intellectual disability or related condition; and if so,
1. Require the level of services provided by a nursing facility; and if so
1. Require specialized services beyond what the nursing facility may provide.

The Level I Pre-Admission Screening and Resident Review Form documents the first level of screening. If serious mental illness or intellectual disability or a related condition is identified or credibly suspected, a Level II evaluation is required to confirm or exclude identification, determine whether the individual requires nursing facility level of care, and determine whether specialized services are required.  

[bookmark: _Toc142216479]Who should be screened under PASRR?
Anyone seeking nursing facility admission to a Medicaid-certified nursing facility, whether funded by Medicaid or a non-Medicaid source, must be screened prior to admission.  

Who completes the Level I pre-admission screening for people coming from a hospital?
Any professional who is referring an individual for admission to a nursing facility may complete the Level I PASRR form. The form may also be completed by designated HCS or DDA staff who are facilitating the referral.

The nursing facility is responsible for ensuring that the form is complete and accurate before admission. After admission, the NF must retain the Level I form (and the Level II, if applicable) as part of the resident record. In the event the resident experiences a significant change in condition, or if an inaccuracy in the current Level I is discovered, the NF must complete a new PASRR Level I and make referrals to the appropriate entities if a serious mental illness and/or intellectual disability or related condition is identified or suspected.

Who completes the Level I pre-admission screening for individuals coming from their own homes or from a residential setting?
· The referring physician or ARNP should complete the form.
· For Medicaid funded clients, the HCS, AAA, or DDA worker should verify that the screenings are complete for current clients being placed in a NF.
· DDA may complete the Level I screening for DDA clients who are being admitted to a nursing facility directly from home.

Are there exceptions to a Level I being completed?
Level I screens are not required for individuals who are:
· Transferring from one NF to another NF; or
· Being readmitted to the same NF following hospitalization (applies only if a Level I PASRR screen had previously been completed and is still applicable to the individual’s status).  

[bookmark: _Toc142216480]What happens if someone meets the PASRR criteria for PASRR Level II?
The referral source will contact DDA and/or the Behavioral health (BH) contractor for an evaluation. (See DDA PASRR and the BH PASRR Internet sites for a list of evaluators.)

1. Unless the individual meets criteria for an exempted hospital discharge, a DDA assessor or MH contractor must perform a Level II evaluation to verify the diagnosis prior to admission to the nursing facility, determine whether nursing facility admission is appropriate, and determine whether the person needs specialized services. If the person has both a serious mental illness and an intellectual disability or related condition, the individual must receive a Level II evaluation from both DDA and BH.  
2. It is the nursing facility’s responsibility to ensure that a potential resident has a completed PASRR Level I screening and, if necessary, a Level II evaluation prior to admission into the facility. 
[bookmark: _Ref508163058][bookmark: _Toc508768335][bookmark: _Toc508768550][bookmark: _Toc508768584][bookmark: _Toc508777527][bookmark: _Toc508778191][bookmark: _Toc508778240][bookmark: _Toc508778670][bookmark: _Toc508778727][bookmark: _Toc91995904]
Are there exceptions to a Level II evaluation being completed?
Per 42 CFR §483.104, a person may be admitted to a NF without a PASRR Level II when: 
1. The person is readmitted to the NF directly from a hospital after receiving acute inpatient care at the hospital; 
2. The NF admission is to treat the condition for which the person was hospitalized; and
3. The person’s attending physician, ARNP, or physician’s assistant certifies that the person requires fewer than 30 days of nursing facility services (Level II required by Day 31 if stay unexpectedly exceeds 30 days). 

Is an NFLOC needed for a client who meets the PASRR level I screen?
Yes, NFLOC is a requirement for Medicaid recipients in nursing facility settings  For individuals who have a positive Level I screening and require a Level II evaluation, HCS completes the NFLOC assessment following all regular policies. DDA PASRR Assessors will determine the client is appropriate for nursing facility care as defined in the PASRR determination process prior to admission to the nursing facility. DDA PASRR Assessors document this information within their PASRR Data System (PDS).  In the event a DDA PASRR Assessor identifies that an HCS Case Manager is not assigned to the DDA Client in CARE, this will be escalated to the DDA PASRR Program Manager for resolution.  
 
What are “specialized services”?
“Specialized services” is a term used in federal PASRR regulations (42 CFR §483.120) to describe any services or equipment that are (1) recommended in a Level II evaluation to meet the needs of individuals with serious mental illness or an intellectual disability or related condition, and (2) exceed the scope of services normally provided by the nursing facility.

What if a Nursing Facility finds that a person’s condition has changed after admission? 
The NF must complete a new PASRR Level I and make referrals to the appropriate entities if a serious mental illness and/or intellectual disability or related condition is identified or suspected. The NF should promptly refer residents to DDA PASRR or the local BH PASRR evaluator when either of the following occur:

· Already have a mental illness or developmental disability and show a significant change in condition (improving or declining).
· Develop a serious mental illness and may need a Level II evaluation.
· If the resident has had a significant improvement, the facility must request a new NFLOC from HCS to verify functional eligibility. 

[bookmark: _DDD_Level_II]What if there is not a PASRR contracted evaluator in my area or if I have questions about a PASRR contracted evaluator?
HCA is responsible for contracting with all Level II PASRR contractors who conduct evaluations related to mental illness. For questions about HCA contracted PASRR evaluators, please contact Elizabeth Loska at 360‑725‑1478 and review the website: PASRR Level I: contractor's contact information (wa.gov). 

DDA is responsible for conducting Level II evaluations related to intellectual disability or related conditions. For questions about the DDA evaluators, please contact your local DDA PASRR Coordinator.

How should I document case activities when the client is receiving PASRR services?
Complete SERs for activities related to community transition for clients in PASRR RUs using the SER subject lines in bold type below:
· PASRR Client – Case Manager Assigned:  Enter a SER with this Purpose code when a current NF resident desiring community transition is assigned a DDA or HCS case manager (see example below). [image: A screenshot of a computer

Description automatically generated with medium confidence]

· PASRR Client – Community Setting Declined:  Enter a SER with this Purpose code when a PASRR client is offered a viable community setting that meets their needs, but the individual or guardian does not accept the setting.
· PASRR Client – Potential Provider Identified:  Enter a SER with this Purpose code when a potential community-based provider is identified.
· PASRR Client – Residential Referral:  Enter a SER with this subject when referral information is shared with a potential provider for community transition (adult family home, supported living agency, assisted living, etc.).

Contact the DDA Regional PASRR Team prior to inactivating a case in CARE when the client is assigned to a PASRR RU. When transferring a shared PASRR case:
1. On the Transfer Form, note that the case is shared with a DDA PASRR worker; document the office and name of the worker on the form.
2. Contact the regional PASSR Team (see below) to let them know the case is being transferred.
3. In the SER documenting the transfer, the transferring worker should note that the client has a DDA PASRR case worker that should be notified once the case is assigned.
4. The assigned worker in the receiving RU should email the Regional PASRR Team to let them know the case has been transferred and is now assigned. 
5. Upon notification, the Regional DDA PASRR Team can add the PASRR information back into the CARE Overview screen.

DDA PASRR distribution lists:
· DSHS DL DDA R1 PASRR Team: ddar1pasrrteam@dshs.wa.gov
· DSHS DL DDA R2 PASRR Team: ddar2pasrrteam@dshs.wa.gov
· DSHS DL DDA R3 PASRR Team: ddar3pasrrteam@dshs.wa.gov

What if I have other questions about this process?
For other questions about PASRR, please refer to your regional HCS or DDA office or your local RCS field manager. 

[bookmark: _Clients_that_do][bookmark: _Toc142216481]Clients that do not meet Nursing Facility Level of Care (NFLOC)
The nursing facility should submit a DSHS form 10-570 Intake and Referral Form when:
1. A new Medicaid client has been admitted from the hospital.
2. A current resident is converting from Medicare to Medicaid.
3. A current resident’s rehab or skilled nursing benefit has ended with the AH MCO.
4. A resident is applying for Medicaid. 
· Financial eligibility may be retroactively determined for up to 3 months.
· Functional eligibility must be requested at the time the Medicaid application is submitted. 
5. A client has expressed interest in transitioning to the community.
6. There has been an improvement in the health of a current resident sufficient so the resident may no longer need nursing facility level of care.  

[bookmark: _Hlk89414517]If the client does not meet nursing facility eligibility 1) at time of admission to the nursing facility or 2) at any time during their nursing facility stay, a full CARE assessment should be completed as soon as possible to verify functional eligibility. Follow steps as outlined in the Assessor’s Guide for when a client does not meet functional eligibility for HCBS programs.  Document any changes in NFLOC status by completing the following:
1. A new line will need to be created on the Nursing Facility Case Management Screen in the NFCM history table in CARE to document the change in determination. 
a. Create a new line on the NFCM Main screen by clicking on the “+” sign on the NF Case Management screen history table.
b. Select the SNF where the client resides (it will likely be the same as the previous line).
c. On the NFLOC tab, answer questions 1 through 5. If the client does not meet NFLOC (All “no” answers to questions 1-5), the system will auto-populate “Does the client meet NFLOC?” with “No”. 
d. Select “Yes” from the drop-down for “Expected to discharge within 30 days?”
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The NFCM will send written notice to the nursing facility that the client no longer meets NFLOC and that payment will end in 30 days (see sample letter in Resources). 
a. A copy of the letter saying payment to the facility will end must be provided to the client. 
[bookmark: _Hlk158915082]The facility must initiate discharge of a resident who does not require nursing facility care (WAC 388-97-0100).
a. The facility must send a 30-day notice to the client, the client’s surrogate decision maker and, if appropriate, a family member or the client’s representative.  
b. Notice of a resident-initiated discharge must also be provided to the LTC Ombudsman office. 
c. [bookmark: _Hlk158916177]The notice to the client and representative(s) must include the reason for denial and their right to a fair hearing, per RCW 74.42.450. 
d. If the client requests a fair hearing and prevails based on the NFCM re-determining NFLOC, send a letter to the client and SNF describing continuous eligibility (see sample letter in Resources).
e. For Classic Medicaid only: When an NFCM is aware that a fair hearing has been requested, they must notify the public benefits specialist of this via a 14-443 communication.
ALTSA’s policy is to authorize payment for up to 30 days or until the client is discharged, whichever is earlier:
a. For Classic Medicaid only: Notify Financial via a 14-443 communication that the client no longer meets NFLOC.
b. Client must meet financial eligibility in order for the facility to be paid.
c. Payment will be made from state funds to the nursing facility.
Continue to work with the client on transition planning options and document all efforts in CARE.
If the case manager observes that a facility has a pattern of admitting clients who do not meet NFLOC or that does not initiate determination of level of care for residents whose health has improved, notify your supervisor, and call the Complaint Resolution Unit (CRU) hotline with specific concerns. 
Note: When a Medicaid resident declines to participate in a full CARE assessment to verify NFLOC, indicate this in the Reason for Assessment field. Keep in mind that the client should always be the primary source of information, so notify the resident that an assessment will be completed without their participation.  To receive care funded by Medicaid in a nursing facility setting, the client must remain Nursing Facility Level of Care.  








[bookmark: _Toc142216482]To facilitate payment to the NF using state funds:
1. Upon completing the NFLOC assessment and determining NF level of care is not met:
1. The case worker indicates on the NFLOC tab that the client does not meet NFLOC with the date of the determination.
1. If the client has been a resident and this is a change in status, follow the instructions above to create a new line on the NFCM history table. 
1. The case worker assigns RAC 3301 in CARE, but no authorization is created.
2. After the client discharges from the SNF, the case worker completes Barcode form 14-443 (Financial/Social Services Communication) or Updates the NFLOC Communication in ProviderOne (NFLOC for MAGI or MCS) indicating that NFLOC is not met and includes the following statements in the Comment box of the 14-443 or NFLOC Screen in P1 (see sample below):
a. The client has been assigned RAC 3301
b. The RAC was added in CARE by the case manager and sent to P1.
c. The dates of service to be paid using state only funds. 
d. The date of discharge (date of discharge is not paid, per the NH billing guide).
[image: ]
3. The SNF bills as usual:
1. HCA’s NH Payment unit will look for the 14-443 in Barcode or NFLOC Screen in P1 and process claims when NFLOC is not met and the RAC and discharge information is provided.
1. If NFLOC is not met per the 14-443 or NFLOC screen in P1, but RAC and discharge information is not provided, payment is “on-hold” until clarification is received (not denied, but not paid).
1. If there is no 14-443 or NFLOC Determination in P1, the claim is denied per usual procedure and facility must contact their assigned NFCM to get it completed. 


[bookmark: _Toc142216483]Determining and Documenting Transition Goals
The NFCM will:
1. Visit the client and inform the client and/or family/representative, as appropriate, of case management services and inquire about the resident’s transition goals.  Informed consent is always obtained directly from the person unless he/she/they is legally not competent to consent. In that event, State statute (RCW 7.70.065 ) allows the following in order of priority to give informed consent for adults: legal guardian, Durable Power of Attorney, spouse or State registered domestic partner, adult children, parents and adult siblings.
[bookmark: _Hlk158915751]When appropriate, work with the client, nursing facility staff, and family to help the client relocate to a community-based setting.  
Offer support to the client, the family and/or representative by addressing concerns regarding care in the nursing facility or other quality of life issues.
Monitor progress towards transition goals and encourage progress towards the highest level of functioning possible.  All cases must remain active for a minimum of 6 months to monitor progress and address transition barriers.  There is no maximum length of time a case may remain active while a Medicaid funded resident is residing in a nursing facility.
If it is not feasible for the client to return to their own home, talk to the client, their family/representative, and/or their case manager about other living situations such as adult family homes or assisted living facilities. In coordination with the nursing facility staff, contact AFHs and ALFs to determine if they have openings and discuss the client’s care needs to learn if they would be interested in meeting the client.
Encourage the education of clients so that they are able to address their own care needs, such as self-medication programs, nutritional programs, or home evaluations.
Document progress towards community transition in the SER and update applicable screens in CARE.


The client’s preferences should be the primary influence regarding transition planning; family desires should be considered in transition planning but should not be the sole source.  See HCS Decision Making for Transition Planning in the Appendix Section of this Chapter.  
[bookmark: _No_Current_Discharge]
[bookmark: _Toc142216484]Ready for Relocation
When the client chooses to live in a less restrictive setting, the NFCM will:

1. Perform a CARE assessment (initial, significant change, or reapply) with the client.
a. For clients on DDA services, contact the DDA CRM/PASRR Coordinator to initiate the completion of a DDA assessment and to coordinate any discharge resources that may be needed.
b. The assessment to prepare a client for community transition while they are in a SNF or hospital setting does not require the assessor to assess the community setting prior to moving the assessment to current (see Chapter 3 regarding if an assessment is in a setting other than the client’s home or residence where services are being provided). The 30 day face-to-face visit required by the receiving case worker meets the requirement to identify any safety or other concerns regarding the living environment (See Chapter 5 for details). Note: CARE assessments may be initiated or completed at any point of the client’s nursing facility stay. It may be necessary to complete more than one CARE assessment to accurately reflect the client’s long-term service and support needs in the community.

1. Develop an individualized plan that reflects client choice and the person’s specific care needs. Document in a SER the client’s informed decision regarding setting and care.
1. If appropriate, authorize Transition Resources and request care coordination with the resident’s managed care organization.
1. Create an approval Planned Action Notice (PAN) for all services the client is authorized to receive as outlined in CARE (With the exception of any services provided through WA Roads.)
1. Within 7 days of discharge, update the following in CARE (whether or not the assessment is ready to move to Current or History):
1. Discharge date on the NFCM main tab by highlighting the line in the table and clicking on the “Edit/View” button (if the client discharged on RCL after a reinstitutionalization, update the Discharge Date on both the NFCM and the RCL screens.)
1. Update information in CARE on either the Residence Screen in CARE Desktop or the Contact Details screen in CARE Web. 
1. Choose the appropriate Residence Type in addition to updating other residence information. The dropdown options under Residence Type include Correctional Facility, Homeless, Medical Hospital, Psychiatric Hospital, as well as every residential and in-home setting, including if the individual is living with a relative; use “Other” only when there is no appropriate option.  
1. The residence Start Date should be the same as the Discharge Date (the Start Date field can be manually corrected on the Residence screen in CARE Desktop or the Contact Details screen in CARE Web.)
1. On the CARE Plan:
1. Indicate Program (only choose RCL if the client has been enrolled on the RCL Enrollment Screen). If the program choices do not reflect CFC, then refer to Client does not meet NFLOC section of this chapter.
1. Client chosen/planned living Situation.
1. For the relocation to be included on the monthly NFCM Transition report, move the assessment to Current/ History:
1. Do not delay assisting a client to transition until the assessment is in Current but move the assessment as soon as the care plan is in place.
1. If the client is making an informed decision to decline personal care or other long term services and supports, the assessment can be moved to History, but must have all “Green progress bars” and Care Plan Screen completed to be included in the report.

No Current Transition Plan/Goal
Some individuals or their family may not be interested in discussing a return to the community. For clients who do not have a current discharge plan or do not currently expect to return to a community setting, offer ongoing support to the client, family and/or representative by addressing concerns regarding care in the nursing facility or other quality of life issues and continue to support all efforts towards reducing or eliminating transition barriers to a less restrictive setting. If, after 6 months, the client has not made any progress towards their transition goals, you may:

1. Inactivate the client in CARE using the “No Current Discharge Plan” code.  
2. Follow up with clients at least annually to determine if interest/motivation to return to the community has changed, or whether the client’s informal supports have changed. Document these discussions of offering alternative setting choice and sharing information on community resources and services in a SER.  

Note:  For DDA assigned clients, move the LTC assessment to history and remove yourself from the CARE team on the Overview screen. Do not inactivate the client in CARE. If the client is receiving PASRR services, follow all protocols in the PASRR section. 


[bookmark: _Toc142216486][bookmark: _Hlk162594639][bookmark: _Hlk158903354]Case Transfer Protocol for Institutional Settings (Hospital, Nursing Facility, or ICF-ID) 
The intent of this case transfer policy is to encourage coordinated transition/treatment planning in the best interest of the client. The AAA CM, RCCM or DDA CRM/ PASRR Coordinator should collaborate with the facility’s assigned NFCM to determine when a case transfer is appropriate for a client who intends to return to a community setting.  For those nursing facility residents who are already on an HCS NFCM’s active caseload the following also applies when a client transitions to another institutional setting: 
In that regard, AAA, DDA and/or HCS staff may:
· Assess client in the NF or hospital.
· Determine NFLOC in the NFCM tab of CARE. 
· Attend care conferences at the hospital, NF, or ICF-IDs
· Access transition resources for clients
· Review medical records and/or files.
· Request Housing Maintenance Allowance (HMA)

[bookmark: _Hlk162594712]Timeline Benchmarks 
The client may remain with the RCCM or AAA CM for 30 days from initial admission to NF regardless of subsequent changes in institutional setting (hospital, SNF, ICF-ID). The client case may be kept longer if a return to community setting is imminent. DDA CRMs/PASRR Coordinators will co-carry the case with the NFCM assigned to the nursing facility where the client resides.

When a hospital stay goes beyond 30 days, the NFCM/RCCM/CM/AAA may coordinate with the Hospital unit regarding the transfer of the case. If the client does not intend to return to their previous setting, the NFCM/RCCM/CM/AAA may transfer client to the Hospital unit immediately. When an NFCM is unclear whether the client will return to the nursing facility, retain case management of the client until the 30 day timeline, or until the client transitions to another nursing facility.  Upon admission into another nursing facility, the NFCM will transfer the case to the assigned NFCM of that center. NFCMs are encouraged, and in some cases required, to staff the client case with the ongoing Hospital Case Manager/RCCM/AAA/DDA case manager at transfer.  See Chapter 5 Case Management of the Long-Term Care Manual. 
[bookmark: _PRE-ADMISSION_SCREENING_&][bookmark: _Discharge_Resources][bookmark: _Toc142216487]Transition Resources
[bookmark: _Medical_Institution_Income_Exemptio][bookmark: _Medical_Institution_Income][bookmark: _Housing_Maintenance_Allowance][bookmark: _Toc142216488]Home Maintenance Allowance (HMA) 
	Home Maintenance Allowance:  The HMA is income, up to 100% of the Federal Poverty Level, which the client can keep to maintain their community home during a NF or institutional stay. WAC 182-513-1380  

	Who is eligible?
	A single client applying for HMA must be:
1. A Medicaid recipient; and
2. Certified by a physician that the client will likely be institutionalized in a NF or Medical Institution for no more than six months.  

A married client may be eligible if:
1. Both members of the couple are residing in a NF or receiving Housing Maintenance Allowance; and 
2. One of them is likely to return to their place of residence within six (6) consecutive months. 
A married client whose spouse is not institutionalized is not eligible for the HMA. 

	What is covered under the HMA?
	The client is allowed to keep 100% of the federal poverty level of their income to maintain their community home.  

	How do I authorize HMA?
	1. Consult with the client or Public Benefits Specialist to determine the first month that an HMA may be authorized.
2. Request written verification from the client's physician that the client is likely to return home within six consecutive months. This may be in the physician’s orders at the Nursing Facility, or you may use the HMA DSHS form 14-456.
3. Document the verification of the written Physician’s Certification in a SER or place the completed HMA DSHS form 14-456 in the client’s electronic client record.  
4. If the physician certifies the client is likely to return home within six months:
a. In Barcode, indicate the home maintenance allowance exemption on DSHS form 14-443 (HCS/AAA staff) or on DSHS Form 15-345 (DDA staff) and provide the start date.
5. If the physician will not certify the individual is likely to return home within six months:
a. Indicate on DSHS form 14-443 (HCS/AAA staff) or on DSHS Form 15-345 (DDA staff) there is no HMA and leave the HMA Start Date blank.
b. List details of the HMA actions in the CARE SER using Contact Code “NFCM”
6. Send the client a letter indicating the HMA Action if denied.   
Note: If the AAA CM retains case management of the case, the completion of the HMA is their responsibility. For clients shared by HCS and DDA, the DDA CRM/PASRR Coordinator completes the HMA. 

	When do I authorize this service and for how long?
	The HMA begins on the first of the start month (as stated on the DSHS 14-456) and ends when the client is discharged from the facility or at the end of six months, whichever comes first. HMA should not be requested for a month in which the client does not have participation (i.e. the first month of admission or when Medicare is the primary payment source). For non-SSI clients, circumstances must be reviewed after 90 days, and the Public Benefits Specialist must be informed of the need for an extension of an additional 90 days or termination of HMA. If a client transitions to their community home and is later re-admitted, you may reauthorize the HMA with a Physician’s certification indicating the client will likely return to their community home within six months.   

[bookmark: _Hlk158902204]If a client has HMA approved but does not owe participation during the approved allowance benefit period (for example, the client’s stay is covered by a medical benefit or is private pay for an interrupting period of time such as after an acute hospitalization), the six consecutive month limit may be adjusted by notifying the Public Benefits Specialist via DSHS form 14-443. No new verification from the physician is required if the break is covered during the original verification period. 

	What if it is a Temporarily Institutionalized SSI Recipient?
	· SSI only income: Upon NF admission, the client’s SSI income is exempted; therefore, these clients are not eligible for a HMA.  
· SSI/SSA (or some other income): Authorize the HMA taking into consideration the client’s SSI income for the first 3 months. 
· SSI income would need to be subtracted from the total need, since this income is available to the client for the first 3 months.

If the client continues to need NF care following the first 3 months and has additional income such as SSA, pension, retirement, etc., authorize an income exemption for 3 additional months.


	Are ETRs allowed for HMA?
	· If the client has only SSI income and requires NF care following the first three months of institutional care, Emergency Rental Assistance may be authorized to maintain the client’s residence. 
· No ETRs are allowed for HMAs longer than six months in duration.
· No ETRs are allowed for amounts over the federal poverty level per month.






[bookmark: _Community_Transition_Services_(CTS)][bookmark: _Community_Transition_Services][bookmark: _Toc142216489]Community Transition Services (CTS) & Transition Support Services
	Community Transition Services (CTS): CTS is money used to purchase one-time, set-up expenses necessary to help relocate clients discharging from an institutional setting to a less restrictive setting (see WAC 388-106-0270).  The Appendix includes a Supporting Client Transitions to the Community - YouTube video which describes some of these services.

	Who is eligible for CTS?
	HCS/AAA clients who are receiving Medicaid long-term services who:
· Are discharging from a nursing facility, institution for mental disease (IMD) or intermediate care facility for individuals with intellectual disabilities (ICF-ID) to a home and community-based setting; and  
· Will be receiving Community First Choice (CFC) or Residential Support Waiver (RSW) services upon discharge.

CTS funds must be considered before you use CTSS state funds.

	What is covered under Community Transition Services SA297?




CTS: Goods SA296?
HCS Only: You may utilize Kroger for purchasing Goods.  Kroger Authorization Process can be found in Resources section.
	Services may include:
1. First month’s rent, security deposits, safety deposits
2. Utility set-up fees or deposits
3. Health and safety assurances, such as pest eradication, allergen control, or non-recurring cleaning fees prior or upon return to the home.  
4. Moving fees
5. Non-recurring rental insurance required for lease up.

Goods may include:
1. Furniture, essential furnishings, and basic items essential for basic living outside the institution. For AFH Settings reference 388-76-10685, and for Assisted Living Settings reference 388-78A-3011 which outline resident unit furnishings in these settings. In the event a residential setting indicates they are unable to provide the required furnishings as outlined in WAC, notify the provider of their requirements as outlined in WAC, and also submit a referral to RCS to document the provider’s inability to meet residential unit furnishings per WAC. 
2. The provision of goods that increase independence or substitute for human assistance to the extent that expenditures would have been made for the human assistances, such as purchasing a microwave. 

CTS cannot be used to authorize environmental modifications. If a client transitioning from a congregate setting needs an environmental modification completed prior to discharge, that service must be accessed via COPES or CTSS depending on eligibility. 

	What is not covered under CTS?
	· Federal rules require that services do not include recreational or diversional items such as television, cable or DVD players.
· CTS does not pay for items or services paid for by Medicaid or other programs and resources, through the state plan or waiver such as groceries available under the Food Assistance benefit.  Roads to Community Living will allow a one-time pantry stocking for enrolled participants.
· Community Transition Services may not be used to furnish or set up living arrangements that are owned or leased by an AFH, ARC, EARC, ESF or AL facility.

For eligible clients, state funded CTSS can be used in combination with federally matched CTS for items/services not covered under CTS.  

	How much can I spend?
	The amount that can be used for CTS is $2500.  

Note:  If both CTS and CTSS funds are being authorized, the “combined” costs cannot exceed $2500 without an approved ETR. CTSS ETRs are Local, CTS ETRs require a HQ approval by the CFC Program Manager.

	Do I need to use a contracted provider?
	If the DSHS payment system will pay directly for a service or item, a contract is required for all CTS providers.  
· Service providers such as pest eradicators, janitorial services and movers must be contracted with the CTSS contract and paid directly via ProviderOne.  
· Check to see if the provider has an existing contract for the service or goods that will be provided.
· If there is not an existing contract, notify your local AAA Contracts Management team of the network capacity need. Providers must meet all other obligations associated with the contracting process such as background checks, Medicaid Provider Disclosure Statement and insurance requirements, when applicable.  
· For one-time payment for deposits or set up fees, the Special Considerations contract may be used.
· NOTE: 
1. A contract is not required if another payment mechanism is utilized. Options include:
a. Using a client services P-Card (state issued credit card available to HCS HQ staff); or 
b. Authorizing a contracted provider to pay for rental deposits and community living set-up fees directly and be reimbursed. 
i. Compensation to the contracted provider for issuing payment does not count towards the CTS $2500 limit.   

	How do I authorize CTS?
	1. Perform a CARE assessment to determine/document the need and plan of care for the CTS. CTS needs are often captured in the Treatment table as “Other” Program and/or Client Safety.
2. The Sustainability Goals screen in CARE may be used as part of transition planning and as a communication tool with contracted providers.
3. For CFC and COPES, move the assessment to Current. The CTS provider will be assigned the “Other” Program treatment on the Supports screen as the paid provider.
4. Document the extent of services provided and the cost in the SER; for Nursing Facility discharges use Contact Code “NFCM.” 
5. Assign the applicable Program RAC and authorize the items or services using the appropriate code(s). For CFC recipients, the total cannot exceed $2500 without an HQ approved ETR. For RSW clients, add RAC 3056 “RSW-CFC ancillary services.”
6. Submit a 02-615 Invoice Coversheet to DMS with all invoices, receipts, etc. Include verification that the client received the goods or services.
7. Send the client a Planned Action Notice reflecting CTS.

	When do I authorize this service?
	This is solely for one-time payments to help a client establish a residence (no ongoing services/items). Only if the client has needs beyond what is covered under CTS may CTSS also be used. Under CFC and RSW programs, CTS funds can be accessed up to 30 days after discharge if the item/service is needed for a successful transition and no other resource is available.  

When Community Transition Services are furnished to individuals returning to the community from an institutional setting, the service is not considered complete and may not be billed until the participant leaves the institution and is enrolled in the CFC or RSW program. 

You may use CTS each time the eligible client is discharged from a Nursing Facility or State Hospital. 

Additional information can be found in CFC Chapter 7b.

	Are ETRs allowed for CTS?
	All CFC CTS funds that exceed $2500 must have an ETR approval from the Community First Choice (CFC) Program Manager. Send CFC ETR requests by choosing “Pending HQ Approval” in processing status and Victoria Nuesca as the “Worker”. Send a notification email to victoria.nuesca@dshs.wa.gov with CTS ETR in the subject line. 

	Bathroom Equipment
	If it appears a client may meet HCA’s exceptional criteria for necessary bathroom equipment, the DME vendor must request an ETR from HCA for the item(s).

When it is apparent to the case manager that a client needing bathroom equipment does not meet HCA’s exceptional criteria, an ETR request must be submitted to HCS HQ following all procedures outlined in the Social Service Authorization Manual. 


	Community Choice Guiding: SA263

Shopping/Purchasing without client present: SA266
	1. Community Choice Guiding (when leaving a Nursing Facility or State Hospital.) to include non-medical transportation services.
2. This service includes coordinating, educating, and linking the client to resources which will establish or return an individual to their community setting, including arrangements with pharmacies, primary care physicians, financial institutions, utility companies, housing providers, social networks, local transportation options, household budgeting, and other needs identified in the care plan.
3. Most clients receiving Community Choice Guiding services will benefit from both SA263 and SA266 service codes.  
See more information on Community Choice Guiding in Chapter 7b: COPES

	Non Medical Transportation T2003
	Non-Medical Transportation can be used to support a client’s non-medical transportation needs.  Examples include supporting a client’s reinstatement of benefits with Social Security or to visit Adult Family Homes for admission consideration.  Non Medical Transportation could also be used for other one time transportation needs which will support a client’s community living.

See more information on Transportation Services in Chapter 7b: COPES.   


[bookmark: _Residential_Care_Dischare][bookmark: _Residential_Care_Discharge]
[bookmark: _Toc142216490]Community Transition or Sustainability Services (CTSS)
	Community Transition or Sustainability Services (CTSS):  CTSS are state funded non-recurring setup items or services necessary to assist individuals establish, resume or stabilize a home or community-based setting. WAC 388-106-0950; 388-106-0955; 388-106-0960.  

	Who is eligible for CTSS?
	A client is eligible for community transition or stabilization services if they:
1. Meet eligibility criteria to receive long-term services and supports from home and community services;
2. Are transitioning from a hospital, nursing facility, licensed assisted living facility, enhanced services facility, or adult family home to your own home, or are living in the community and need stabilization services to remain there; and
3. Do not have other programs, services, or resources to assist you with these costs; and
4. Have needs beyond what is covered under the Community Transition Services (under CFC or RSW); or
5. Are not eligible for Community Transition Services (under CFC or RSW).
6. DDA clients who are being discharged from Nursing Facilities only.

	What is covered under CTSS?
CTSS Goods SA290
CTSS Services SA291
	CTSS Goods may include:
1. Furniture, essential furnishings, and basic items essential for basic living outside the institution. For AFH Settings reference 388-76-10685, and for Assisted Living Settings reference 388-78A-3011 which outline resident unit furnishings in these settings. In the event a residential setting indicates they are unable to provide the required furnishings as outlined in WAC, notify the provider of their requirements as outlined in WAC, and also submit a referral to RCS to document the provider’s inability to meet residential unit furnishings per WAC. 
2. The provision of goods that increase independence or substitute for human assistance to the extent that expenditures would have been made for the human assistances, such as purchasing a microwave.
CTSS Services may include, but are not limited to:
1. Security deposits that are required to lease an apartment or home, including first month's rent.
2. Activities to assess need, arrange for, and procure necessary household furnishings.
3. Setup fees or deposits for utilities, including telephone, electricity, heating, water, and garbage.
4. Services necessary for your health and safety such as pest eradication and nonrecurring extreme cleaning.

	What is not covered under CTSS?
	CTSS does not pay for items or services paid for by other state programs or Community Transition Services. CTSS does not include recreational or diversional items such as television, cable, or gaming systems. 

	When do I need a provider contract?
	If the DSHS payment system will pay directly for a service or item, a contract is required for all CTSS providers.  
· Check to see if the provider has an existing contract for the service or goods that will be provided.
· If there is not an existing contract, notify your local AAA Contracts Management team of the network capacity need. Providers must also meet all other obligations associated with the contracting process such as background checks, Medicaid Provider Disclosure Statement, and insurance requirements, when applicable.  
· For one-time only payment for deposits or set up fees, the Special Considerations contract can be used.
· NOTE: 
1. A contract is not required if another payment mechanism is utilized. Options include:
a. Using a client services P-Card (HCS Only State issued credit card); or 
b. Authorizing a contracted individual transition services provider to pay for deposits and set-up fees directly and be reimbursed. 
i. Compensation to the contracted provider for issuing payment does not count towards the CTSS $850 limit.   

	How do I authorize CTSS?
	You must:
1. Perform a CARE assessment to determine/document the need and plan of care for the CTSS.  CTSS needs are captured in the Treatment screen in CARE as “other” with a comment indicating the nature of the service in the comment box.  Assign the “Other” Treatment to the paid provider in the Care Plan Screen.
2. If the client will not be discharging with long-term care services, document the client’s need and reason for the allowance in the SER.
3. The Sustainability Goals screen in the Client Details section of CARE may be used as part of transition planning and as a communication tool with contracted providers.
4. Complete the Housing Modification Property Release Statement (DSHS Form 27-147) for all environmental modification authorizations if the client has a rental agreement or does not own the residence.
5. Document all costs in the SER under Contact Code “NFCM”, for non NFCM transitions, use “Admin” Activity Code.
6. Authorize services and/or items using the appropriate code(s). The total cannot exceed $850 without local ETR. 
7. Submit a  02-615 Invoice Coversheet  to DMS with all invoices, receipts, housing modification property release statement, etc. Include verification that the client received the goods or services. 
8. Send the client a Planned Action Notice for any CTSS. 

Note: The HCS social worker must coordinate and authorize CTSS for all DDA clients.

	When do I authorize this service?
	This is solely for one-time payments to help a client establish, resume, or stabilize a residence (no ongoing services/items). CTSS funds can be accessed if the item/service is needed for community living and no other resource is available.     

You may use the CTSS each time the eligible client transitions from an institution or for each occurrence of instability that threatens the loss of the client’s continued living in the community.

	Bathroom Equipment
	If it appears a client may meet HCA’s exceptional criteria for necessary bathroom equipment, the DME vendor must request and ETR from HCA for the item(s).

When it is apparent to the case manager that a client needing bathroom equipment does not meet HCA’s exceptional criteria, an ETR request must be submitted to HCS HQ following all procedures outlined in the Social Service Authorization Manual. 


	Are ETRs allowed for the CTSS?
	Yes, all CTSS requests that exceed $850 must have a local office ETR approval.




[image: ]

[bookmark: _Toc142216491]Assistive Technology (AT)
	Assistive Technology (AT):  These services should be considered for those clients who are eligible for assistive technology through RCL, RSW (known as CFC Ancillary Services) or CFC (see chapters for additional information). Assistive Technology funds may be used to purchase adaptive/assistive items and devices.  Assistive technology is designed to:
1. Increase a person’s functional independence &/or substitute for caregiver assistance with an ADL, IADL or health related task;
2. Maximize a person’s health and safety;
3. Increase the likelihood that adults in institutional settings will transition to their own homes and communities.

Please see Chapter 7b: Community First Choice from the LTC Manual for more information on CFC Ancillary services that are offered to CFC and RSW recipients.


[bookmark: _Client_Intervention_Services_(CIS)_][bookmark: _Client_Intervention_Services]
[bookmark: _Social/Therapeutic_Leave][bookmark: _Washington_Roads]
[bookmark: _Toc142216492]Social/ Therapeutic Leave
	[bookmark: _Toc492371253]Social/ Therapeutic Leave:  The Department will pay the nursing facility for a Medicaid resident’s social/ therapeutic leave up to 18 days per calendar year. See WAC 388-97-0160.

	What is covered under Social/ Therapeutic Leave?
	Social/ Therapeutic leave gives NF residents an opportunity to participate in: 
· Social/ Therapeutic activities outside the NF and beyond the care of the NF staff.
· Trial visits to less restrictive settings-more information below.
Social/ Therapeutic leave must not be used for medical care leave in another medical institution.  

	How is the NF paid?
	The department pays for up to 18 days (24 hr. periods) per calendar year for each Medicaid resident's social/ therapeutic leave. The nursing facility must track the number of days spent per year. NFs are required to notify the department of social/therapeutic leave in excess of 18 days per year through a Notice of Action (DSHS form 15-031).

	How do I know if an ETR is needed?
	NFs and/or the resident can request additional Social/ Therapeutic leave from the department in excess of 18 days per year.  

	Are ETRs allowed for Social/ Therapeutic Leave?
	1. Requests for ETRs for social/ therapeutic leave exceeding 18 days per calendar year may be approved with a local ETR.  ETR should be submitted via the electronic ETR process in CARE. ETRs that promote resident independence are appropriate.  
2. Any requests for over 18 days of leave must be approved prior to the client taking the leave.
3. If an ETR for leave exceeding 18 days per calendar year is approved or denied you must:
· Notify the HCS Financial Worker using a Social Service/Financial Services DSHS 14-443 form, making a note in the Comments section; 
· Document approval/denial in the SER; and 
· Send a letter notifying the client of the approval or denial 
Note:  Frequent or excessive social/therapeutic leave may indicate the resident has potential for NF discharge.  

	Trial Visits 
	Many nursing facility residents may choose to consider Adult Family Homes or Assisted Living Facilities as their preferred community services setting but may wish to have a trial overnight period before finalizing their decision.  The client may use their social/therapeutic leave for this purpose.  A trial visit is often paired with CCG services to support the coordination of the visit.  The CCG may pay for the trial residential services with state funded Community Transition and Sustainability Services (RAC 3105) at the daily rate as outlined in CARE.  Any trial visit would be reimbursed to the CCG under SA291 or SA295 for RCL enrolled participants.  



[bookmark: _Roads_to_Community_1][bookmark: _Toc142216493]Roads to Community Living (RCL)
	Roads to Community Living is a statewide, demonstration project funded by the “Money Follows the Person” grant. The purpose of the RCL demonstration project is to investigate what services and supports will successfully help people with complex, long-term care needs transition from institutional to community settings. For clients meeting eligibility criteria, additional transition services are available while the client is in the nursing facility and for one year after they have moved to the community. See the RCL chapter of the LTC Manual for more information regarding eligibility and services offered.  Send any inquiries or referral requests directly to:  dshsaltsarclreferrals@dshs.wa.gov. 


[bookmark: _Washington_Roads_1][bookmark: _Toc142216494]ALTSA Housing Resources
	ALTSA has resources to increase access to permanent and affordable housing for its clients and continuously strives to expand the availability and utilization of services that support tenancy in independent housing centering on the following beliefs and values:
· Affordable housing is the foundation for stability and growth.
· Housing improves health.
· Income, age, ability, lack of family and friends, or past or current conduct should not prevent anyone from having a home.
· [bookmark: _Background]Each tenant holds their lease or mortgage and is responsible for maintaining tenancy. 

There are affordable housing vouchers and subsidies the ALTSA Housing Team can help you access, and Supportive Housing available to ALTSA clients to support their tenancy.

See the Housing Resources for ALTSA Clients, Chapter 5b, of the LTC Manual for more information regarding eligibility and services offered.



[bookmark: _Toc142216495]Washington Roads
	Washington Roads is an additional package of services created from the lessons learned and cost savings seen through the first year of the RCL project. In 2009, the Washington State legislature approved this additional funding to relocate adults from institutions. WA Roads services are available to assist with transition planning for clients who are not eligible through RCL and also as a resource for challenging or complex cases involving individuals who are currently living in the community, but who are at risk of losing their community setting. 

See the WA Roads, Chapter 5a, of the LTC Manual for more information regarding eligibility and services offered.



[bookmark: _Toc142216496]Resident Rights
NFCMs should be familiar with resident rights and report any significant or repeated resident rights violation to the RCS Complaint Resolution unit (CRU) for review and investigation.

Single incidents, not classified as abuse, neglect, abandonment, or financial exploitation, may be handled through consultation and education with the provider or by involving the Long-Term Care Ombudsman Program. The Ombudsman program is responsible for protecting the rights of all residents and handling complaints from facility residents. The Long Term Care Ombudsman can be contacted at 1-800-422-1384.

[bookmark: _Hlk142575976][bookmark: _Hlk142575923]Residents of nursing facilities have the same civil and legal rights of all US citizens, plus additional resident rights. These rights can be found in Chapter 70.129 RCW. Resident rights include, but are not limited to:
· Right to a dignified existence
· Right to self-determination
· Right to be fully informed
· Right to raise grievances
· Rights of access
· Rights regarding financial affairs
· Right to privacy
· [bookmark: _Hlk142575890]Rights during discharge/transfer:
A facility cannot use the following reasons to transfer/discharge a resident*: 
Resident is disruptive, argumentative, and/or obnoxious. 
Resident doesn’t follow facility policies or their care plan. 
Caring for the resident is too hard or costs too much. 
The resident refuses treatment.
The resident’s Medicare eligibility ended. 
The resident’s savings is gone and they are now Medicaid-eligible, as described in the facility’s policy for accepting Medicaid 
*Unless the actions jeopardize the health and safety of themselves and/or other resident(s).

Facility Initiated Discharges
The Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) began an initiative to examine and mitigate nursing facility-initiated discharges in violation of federal regulations. Per CMS, a facility-initiated transfer or discharge is one that the resident objects to, did not originate through a resident’s verbal or written request, and/or is not in alignment with the resident’s stated goals for care and preferences.

Before a long-term care facility transfers or discharges a resident, the facility must first attempt through reasonable accommodations to avoid transfer or discharge, unless agreed to by the resident. 

Discharge Criteria for Nursing Facilities
[bookmark: _Hlk142576067]There are very specific and limited criteria under which a nursing facility can initiate the discharge of a resident without the resident’s consent: 
· The resident no longer requires nursing facility level of care (see NFLOC section)*
· The facility can no longer meet the resident’s level of care needs**
· Resident poses a health or safety risk to themselves or others*
· The resident has failed to pay.  
· The facility ceases to operate/closes.
*Documentation by a full CARE assessment is required.
**Documentation by a medical doctor is required.
Residents who are sent to the emergency room or hospital must be permitted to return to the facility unless the resident meets one of the above criteria. The facility may not evaluate the resident’s behavior based on the behavior at the time of the transfer to the hospital.  

Notification
The facility must provide written notification to the resident, resident’s representative and state LTC Ombuds 30 days in advance of the date of discharge*. DSHS Form 10-237 can be used by the SNF to provide notice, but the SNF can develop and use their own notice as long as it includes the following:
· The reason for transfer or discharge;
· The effective date of transfer or discharge;
· The location to which the resident is transferred or discharged;
· A statement of the resident’s appeal rights, 
· LTC Ombuds information
· For residents with intellectual disability or mental health disorder, information regarding Disability Rights WA
*Exceptions: Other residents’ health or safety would be in danger, the resident has urgent medical needs requiring a transfer or discharge, or the resident has not lived in the facility for 30 days.  

Appeals
The resident has up to 90 days to appeal the facility-initiated notice of transfer or discharge. If the individual appeals notice, the facility cannot discharge the resident during the appeal process and by law, must assist the person in helping the resident prepare and file an appeal request.

As a case manager/social worker, you may need to intervene by having a conversation(s) with a provider to determine if a provider is trying to discharge a client in conflict with Chapter 70.129 RCW. 


As an employee of DSHS, you are a mandated reporter:

Call and report any issues of abuse, neglect, exploitation, and abandonment of any nursing facility resident.  This report will remain confidential within the limits provided by law. For additional information regarding abuse, neglect, self-neglect, exploitation or abandonment, see the Adult Protective Services web page.1-800-562-6078


[bookmark: _Out_of_State][bookmark: _Toc142216497]Out of State Nursing Facility admissions
WA State Clients Admitted in Recognized Bordering City Nursing Facilities
Medicaid clients admitted in recognized bordering city nursing facilities for stays of 30 days or less, who intend to return to Washington, may receive coverage, if eligible. WAC 182-501-0175 lists the bordering cities as:
· Idaho: Coeur d’Alene, Moscow, Sandpoint, Priest River and Lewiston
· Oregon: Portland, The Dalles, Hermiston, Hood River, Rainier, Milton-Freewater and Astoria
· Per WAC 182-502-0120, stays of greater than 30 days may be approved by ALTSA HQ when the resident’s needs cannot be met within the state. 

The bordering city nursing facility must be contracted with WA State to receive payment. Prior to admission, the assigned CM should:
· Ask the out of state facility if they have a nursing facility contract with Washington State; and
· Verify a fully executed contract is in the ACD.
· Notify the ALTSA’s NH Payment Coordinator of out of state admission by emailing: NFRPaymentCoord@dshs.wa.gov 
· Information regarding the rate for the bordering city SNF is determined by the NH Rates unit (if there are questions, the contracted SNF can contact them using the same email as above). 

Follow the procedures listed in the “Nursing Facility Admission: From the Community Setting (HCS/AAA/DDA Responsibilities)” section of this chapter. If the stay extends beyond 30 days, the client must do one of the following:
1. Move to a Washington State nursing facility;
2. Apply for benefits from the bordering state; or
3. Supply the NFCM with information to demonstrate that there is a definite discharge date planned within the subsequent 30 days (e.g. a statement from the client’s physician stating that the client needs an additional 20 days of rehabilitation after the first 30 days expires.)

If a Washington State client applies for Medicaid from the bordering state and is determined not to be eligible, the NFCM must assist the bordering city Nursing Facility and the client in moving back to Washington within 30 days. Continue payment authorization until the move is complete. Document your efforts in a SER and notify NFRPaymentCoord@dshs.wa.gov if the client’s stay exceeds 60 days.  

Clients who are placed in out-of-state nursing facilities for emergency purposes may also receive coverage for their short stay per WAC 182-502-0120. The NFCM must determine if the client meets nursing facility eligibility based on information available and notify financial.


Note: Children residing in the Providence Child Center are exempt from these requirements. Providence Child Center must comply with all PASRR requirements.
[bookmark: _Admission_of_DDD_1]
Clients Seeking Nursing Facility Care in Washington from Out of State
If a NFCM receives an inquiry regarding an individual seeking NF care in Washington and the individual is a resident of another state, encourage the individual or their representative to contact the facility to which the individual is interested in admitting. Individuals may not receive services in two states at the same time. If the individual is currently a resident of a NF in another state, staff at the discharging facility and staff at the admitting facility typically work together to arrange the transfer. If the individual is moving from another state and is not currently receiving nursing facility care out of state, the family and/or representative can work with the receiving NF to arrange the admission. If an admission date is known, the application process can be started on the Washington HealthPlanFinder website or through the local Home and Community Services office. However, the application for services cannot be finalized until the individual has made the move to the state.  


[bookmark: _Toc142216498]Admission of DDA Enrolled Individuals 
From home/residential settings
The Nursing Facility Case Manager must:
1. Work with the DDA to determine if nursing facility care is the most appropriate service for the client (see Admission: From the Community Setting (HCS/AAA/DDA) Responsibilities for more information). 
2. All clients entering the nursing facility must have a PASRR Level I screening completed prior to admission to the facility. If a PASRR Level II Assessment is required as a result of the PASRR Level I, verify that the Level II Assessment was performed prior to admission (see PASRR FAQs for more information). As part of the PASRR process, the DDA PASRR coordinator will determine if the client is appropriate for NF admission. This is not the functional eligibility determination.
3. If a DDA assessment has been completed, the NFCM may use this information to complete the NFLOC determination questions on the NFLOC Tab. See the section regarding NFLOC for more information). The NFCM should consult with the DDA case worker when necessary to determine NFLOC. 
4. Review and authorize the admission, if appropriate.
5. Follow all other protocols found in the section on Admission from Community settings.
6. If requested, participate in inter-disciplinary team staffing or provide consultation to the DDA or other case managers involved with the resident.
7. DDA retains case management responsibility for transition planning in coordination with the NFCM.
From the hospital
The Nursing Facility Case Manager must:
1. Determine NFLOC within the first 10 calendar days of assignment and inform the public benefits specialist per the DSHS 14-443 form.  
2. Follow all other protocols found in the section on Admission from the Hospital
3. If requested, participate in inter-disciplinary team staffing or provide consultation to the DDA or other case managers involved with the client.
4. DDA retains case management responsibility for reassessment and transition planning in coordination with the NFCM.

Note: Children residing in the Providence Child Center or Bridges to Home are exempt from these requirements. Providence Child Center and Bridges to Home must comply with all PASRR requirements.  DDA will coordinate with the Department of Children, Youth and Families (DCYF) case manager for these residents admitted to Nursing Facilities for children as necessary.

[bookmark: _Alien_Medical][bookmark: _Alien_Emergency_Medical][bookmark: _State_Funded_Long-Term][bookmark: _Toc142216499]State Funded Long-Term Care for Non-Citizens
The Aging and Long-Term Support Administration has limited state funding available for non-citizens in need of long-term care services outside of a hospital, but who are not eligible for federally-matched Medicaid, Aged, Blind and Disabled (ABD) cash or Medical Care Services (MCS). New admissions into nursing facilities or residential settings under the state-funded long-term care program must be pre-approved by Emily Watts, ALTSA HQ, via email at: emily.watts1@dshs.wa.gov.  

Further detail may be found at the Social Service Authorization Manual.


[bookmark: _Home_&_Community][bookmark: _Toc142216500]Home & Community Services Private Health Insurance and Good Cause Determinations 
Medicaid clients are required to cooperate in the identification and use of third party liability (insurance carriers) that may be responsible for paying for nursing facility care and other long-term care services. Clients may object to the options offered by their private insurance for a variety of reasons, including the location of the facility. The Department is allowed to exempt the client from cooperation if we have determined that there is “good cause” for the exemption.    

If a client has third party liability (TPL) and resides in a facility that is a non-participating/non-network/non-contracted provider of the plan, the following process will occur:
1. The nursing facility will contact the insurance carrier to determine if they will pay a non-participating/non-network/non-contracted provider, or can decide to become a participating/network/contracted provider, if possible.  
2. If the TPL has denied coverage and the nursing facility believes good cause exists, the nursing home must contact the client’s case manager (NFCM) through the local HCS office.
3. The local NFCM determines if a client should be exempted from using their TPL if there is no DSHS participating/network/contracted nursing facility within 25 miles or 45 minutes from the client’s current residence. 
4. If there is a DSHS participating/network/contracted nursing facility within 25 miles or 45 minutes of the client’s current residence, the NFCM will talk with the client and/or the client’s representative about the possibility of moving to a facility that is within the insurance carrier’s network.
5. The local NFCM, in coordination with their supervisor, will determine if good cause exists.

The final decision regarding good cause is made by the local HCS office: 
1. To determine good cause, the local NFCM will evaluate the reasons why the client does not want to transfer to a participating network provider. Good cause can include a variety of reasons such as location, physical or emotional harm, or that a move to a different NF will cause transfer trauma.
2. The NFCM will document in the SER if good cause is approved or denied. 
3. If approved, the NFCM must inform the HCA-Coordination of Benefits at 1-800-562-3022 
4. If the client is deceased, no longer a resident at the facility, or no longer has the insurance, a local exception to policy to WAC 182-501-0200 may be submitted by the nursing facility directly to ALTSA headquarters to the NFCM Program Manager.  

[bookmark: _Admission_of_DDD][bookmark: _Work_Performance_Relocation]Note: The Veterans Affairs Registered Nurses (VARN) or other designee of the Washington Department of Veterans Affairs shall complete all good cause determinations for all state Veteran’s home admissions.


[bookmark: _Toc142216501]Rules and Policy
	RCW 74.42.055
	Discrimination against Medicaid recipients prohibited.

	RCW 74.42.056
	Department assessment of Medicaid eligible individuals – Requirements.


	RCW 74.39.041
	Community residential options—Nursing facility eligible clients

	RCW 7.70.065
	Informed consent-Persons authorized to provide for patients who do not have capacity

	WAC 388-97
	Nursing Homes; Resident Rights, Care and Related Services

	WAC 388-106-0355
	Am I eligible for nursing facility care services?

	WAC 388-106-0360
	How do I pay for nursing facility care services?
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	Date
	Made By
	Change(s)
	MB #

	4/2024
	Julie Cope
	· Provided minor clarifications surrounding Transitional Care Center of Seattle and Expanded Behavior Supports.
· ProviderOne requires a profile change to enter/edit this functional eligibility directly into the system. The date of discharge will now be communicated in ProviderOne directly for MAGI and MCS recipients.
· Included additional transfer clarification for NFCMs whose clients become hospitalized.
· Updated EBS Support Level Eligibility & Description and EBS/RSW Referral Flow chart in Appendix to reflect updated RSW Committee language.

	H24-00X

	[bookmark: _Hlk154482205]12/2023
	Julie Cope
	· Amended EBS in SNF HCS Coordination instructions to be consistent with MB H23-076
· Clarified PASRR level II evaluation information.
· Clarified length of time a case may remain active with NFCM.
· Amended the Home Maintenance Allowance client letter.
· Added Non Medical Transportation (T2003) to the Community Transition & Transition Support Services section.
· Included Trial Visit information under Social/Therapeutic Leave section.
	

	8/2023
	Amanda Speck

Julie Cope
	· Added HCS Purchasing Card Process to Appendix
· Added Hospital Swing Bed and Hospital Bed Readiness information.
· Removed APS Funded Client Intervention Services from Transition Resources Section
· Revised EBS approval and notification instructions to incorporate Eligibility form 11-130 & EBS Descriptions in the Appendix.
· Clarified instruction for out of state Nursing Facility admissions in neighboring cities. 
· Clarified case coordination instruction for those cases shared with DDA.
	H23-071

	6/2023
	Julie Cope
	· NFLOC determination exclusion for PACE participants
· Updated TCCS Referral Flow Chart to include Specialty Settings referral form
	H23-039

	11/2022
	Julie Cope
	· Updated NFLOC Documentation screen 
· HCS Decision Making for Transitions resources
· Included RCL Referral mailbox
· Updated TCCS Referral Form 
	H22-064

	5/2022
	Julie Cope
	Included face to face assessments into NFCM Work Performance and Relocation Standards. Updated CTS Funding Limits.  Incorporated DSHS Form 11-159 into EBS Eligibility, Added ALTSA Housing Resources to the Transition Resource section, updated hyperlinks and screenshots, added Transitional Care Center of Seattle Admission Referral Flow & Supporting Client Transitions to the Community YouTube video to Chapter Appendix
	H22-028

	12/2021
	Julie Cope
	Added additional information on coordinating with MCOs. Refined Specialty Nursing Facility Program Note to include the TCCS Referral Flow hyperlink added in the Appendix. 
	H22-005

	05/2021
	Julie Cope
	Amended HMA instructions, added Sample Letter for Home Maintenance Allowance replacing PAN, added Residential Furnishings WACs
	H21-050

	2/2020
	Julie Cope
	Updated HMA PAN instructions in Transition Resources
	H20-056

	12/2019
	Julie Cope
	Updated MAGI Communication procedures with HCA to include direct entry of NFLOC determination in ProviderOne
Added Kroger Authorization Process to Appendix
	H19-066

	9/2019
	Julie Cope
	Added Sample Letter for Social/Therapeutic Leave to Appendix 
	H19-048

	7/2019
	Julie Cope
	Added Policy Regarding Case Management of SNF residents approved for Expanded Behavior Supports 
	H19-039
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Supporting Client Transitions to the Community - YouTube

[bookmark: _Physician_Certification_for]Physician Certification for Home Maintenance Allowance



[bookmark: _Sample_Letters:][bookmark: _Toc142216510]Sample Letters:
[bookmark: _SAMPLE_LETTER]

SAMPLE LETTER
(Print on HCS letterhead)




Date: 


To: <<Nursing Facility>>


Subject:  Nursing Facility Level of Care Determination


This notification is to inform you that I recently performed a review of the nursing facility level of care for <<Resident’s Name>>, a resident of your facility, and determined that  <<he/she>> does not meet nursing facility level of care and therefore is not eligible for Medicaid payment.  Nursing facility level of care criteria is determined in WAC 388-106-0355.

You are required per RCW 74.42.450 to send the client a 30 day discharge notice following all notification requirements.  Medicaid payment through ProviderOne will end 30 days from the date of this letter. 

If you have any questions or assistance with discharge planning, please feel free to contact me directly.


Sincerely, 



<<CM Name>>
Home and Community Services






SAMPLE LETTER
(Print on HCS letterhead)




Date: 


To: <<Nursing Facility>>


Subject:  Nursing Facility Level of Care Re-Determination


This notification is to inform you that, based on a request for a Fair Hearing, I recently performed another assessment of the nursing facility level of care for <<Resident’s Name>>, a resident of your facility, and determined that with additional information regarding care, <<he/she>> <<does>> meet nursing facility level of care and continues to be eligible for Medicaid coverage in the facility.  Nursing facility level of care criteria is determined in WAC 388-106-0355. Medicaid payment through ProviderOne will continue. 

All notices can be rescinded and the LTC Ombuds office should be notified of this change in determination.

If you have any questions or assistance with discharge planning, please feel free to contact me directly.


Sincerely, 



<<CM Name>>
Home and Community Services



cc: <<Nursing Facility Resident>>
SAMPLE LETTER
(Print on DSHS Letterhead)

[bookmark: _Social/Therapeutic_Leave_1]Date: 


To: <<NF Resident Name>>


Subject:  Social and Therapeutic Leave

We received your request for an Exception to Rule, WAC 388-97-0160.  You have requested additional social and therapeutic leave days.  

The exception to rule (ETR) has been <<approved/denied>> for <<amount>> of days.

If you do not agree with the ETR decision, you may call your case manager with your concern.  You also have the right to present your complaint in writing to your case manager’s supervisor.  
· Address your written complaint to “NFCM Supervisor of (Case Manager’s Name)”, or
· Ask your Nursing Facility Case Manager for the name of their supervisor.  

Upon receipt of your written complaint, the Supervisor will review the ETR decision on your complaint and notify you in writing within ten (10) days of their decision.

If you are not satisfied with the Supervisor’s decision, you have the right to send your written complaint to the Home and Community Services Regional Administrator for your region.  

The Home and Community Services Regional Administrator or designee will review your written complaint and send you a written notice of his/her decision within ten (10) working days of receipt of the complaint.  This notice terminates the complaint procedure.  

If you have any questions or would like assistance with transition planning to another setting, please feel free to contact me directly.


Sincerely, 



<<CM Name>>
Home and Community Services

cc: <<Nursing Facility>>



SAMPLE LETTER
(Print on DSHS Letterhead)

Date: 


To: <<NF Resident Name>>

Subject:  Home Maintenance Allowance Income Exemption

This notification is to inform you that you have not been approved the Home Maintenance Allowance income exemption.   Home Maintenance Allowance (HMA) eligibility criteria is outlined in WAC 182-513-1380.  You are not eligible for HMA due to:
☐  The HMA income exemption  is allowed for a single institutionalized client or institutionalized couple.   A married client whose spouse is not institutionalized is not eligible for the HMA.  
☐  HMA is limited to a maximum six-month period; and requires a physician certification that the client or couple is likely to return to their community home within the six-month period. The physician will not certify the likelihood of your return to a community home.
☐  SSI only income. Upon Nursing Facility admission, your SSI income is exempted for three months; therefore, you are not eligible for a HMA.

If you have any questions and would like assistance with transition planning to another setting, please feel free to contact me directly.

Sincerely, 

<<CM Name>>
Home and Community Services

cc: <<Nursing Facility>>
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Transforming lives

Individuals that hospitals deem non-decisional .a“ v

can often still consent to HCS services.

Person Centered
The Department of Social and Health Services (DSHS), Home and
Community Services (HCS) assists individuals who are eligible for
Medicaid funded long-term services and supports by creating an
individualized care plan to support the transition.

In all processes, the client is the primary source of information
and has the option to identify individuals that they want to assist
in the planning and decision-making process including spouses,
family and friends. In the infrequent scenario that a client cannot
participate in their planning, or identify someone they want to
assist, HCS looks to the next options available to assist the client.

In situations where the individual has been deemed unable to
make medical decisions, it may not impact their residual decision
making and ability to identify an authorized representative to
assist them with service and transition planning or to execute a
Durable Power of Attorney (DPOA).

Although a DPOA is not always necessary, a DPOA can be
beneficial in terms of assisting in the benefits application,
functional assessment and service planning, as well as
accessing financial records that are needed to determine
eligibility. Providers may look to a DPOA to facilitate
monthly payments for room and board and services or to
inform on-going service planning and delivery of care.

When an individual is unable to participate in planning,

HCS has additional resources to support the process:

1. Established escalation process to staff with Assistant Attorney
General to explore options if there are questions regarding
client’s ability to participate in the process.

2. Effective 7.1.2022 HCS ability to utilize the Certified
Professional Guardian and Conservator Pilot for a limited
number of individuals who lack the ability to participate and
qualify based on:

c. Lack of decisional making capacity related to dementia,
Traumatic Brain Injury or stroke;

d. Eligibility for HCS services; and

e. Currently hospitalized in an acute care hospital.

HCS works with individuals in need of
long-term services and supports to:

Develop a
person-centered
care plan

HCS Supporting Transition of Individuals
Out of Hospitals

A 60-year-old individual was admitted to an Eastern
WA hospital in 2022. The hospital referred him to HCS
for long-term care residential services. Medical records
and staff at the hospital considered him non-decisional
for medical purposes and assumed he would need
guardianship to transition to long-term care. This
individual did not have a Power of Attorney in place
although he had a sister and an 18-year-old daughter.

When the HCS case manager met with the individual,
he did have capacity to inform the HCS case manager
that he wanted his sister to assist with HCS service
planning, and appointed her as his representative,

at the same time he informed the case manager that
he would sign the consent form for HCS services. With
these client instructions, HCS was able to work with
client, his sister, and hospital staff to successfully
transition this client to an Adult Family Home.
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Kroger Authorization and Payment Instructions.docx
Authorization and Payment Process in ProviderOne:

Retail Accounts (currently Kroger and Shopko)



· The case worker or Community Choice Guide (CCG) works with the client to identify and document goods necessary to transition to the community or stabilize a current living arrangement.

· DME cannot be purchased using retail accounts. 

· The case worker is to complete a Transition Checklist specifying what can be purchased (see regional management for copies of the Transition/Sustainability Checklist). The Transition/Sustainability Checklist must include:

· The name of the client.

· Specific items authorized for purchase, i.e. housewares, clothing, food, (excluding alcohol or high ticket items), furniture, etc.  

· The maximum amount authorized.

· Indication that this is for one-time shopping only.

· The store’s account number. 

· The P1 Authorization number (this must be accurate)

· The HCS case worker’s business card must be stapled to the form.

· The embossed logo must be stamped onto the form. 

· If using a CCG:

· The full name of the CCG who will complete the shopping.

· The CCG must show valid ID at point of sale.











[bookmark: _MON_1650296168]

Authorization:  

The case worker creates the authorization in CARE prior to the purchase being made:

1. Create authorization or new service line for provider (insert 7 digit provider number and location suffix reference):

a. Use the appropriate code:



		Service Code

		Description

		ALTSA RACs/Programs

(up to maximum program limits)



		SA635

		Special goods purchase card or store account. Federal match.

		· 3050, 3051, 3052, 3053, 3054, 3214, 3215, 3216, 3217  (CFC)

· 3100, 3101 (RCL at enhanced Federal Match) 

· COPES RACs



		SA637

		Special goods purchase card or store account. State funds only.

		· 3120 WA Roads

· 3105 Community Transition or Stabilization Services



		SA638

		Special goods purchase card or store account. Federal, RCL Only.

		· 3100, 3101 RCL when authorizing up to $2500 (this is RCL Demonstration Goods code which receives regular Federal Match)





b. Start date= day of entry

c. End date = anticipated purchase date

d. Rate = estimated or approved cost

e. Status = “ Reviewing”

2. If using a CCG to shop for the items is available in the client’s service package, ensure the CCG also has an authorization in P1 for the time necessary to perform the shopping task. 

· If shopping with the client, select SA263 Community Choice Guide

· If shopping without the client, use SA266 Transition Services: Shopping/paying- client not present.

Completion of Shopping:

1. Add the authorization number to the Transition/Sustainability Checklist. 

· Please don’t save one completed Transition/Sustainability Checklist electronically to use as a template; this has created confusion when the authorization number doesn’t get updated and there is one authorization number for two different purchases/clients on the stores records.

2. The case worker staples a business card to the signed Transition/Sustainability Checklist. 

3. The case worker adds the embossed stamp where indicated on the Transition/Sustainability Checklist.

4. If using a CCG to make the purchase, give the Transition/Sustainability Checklist (with the business card stapled to it and the embossed logo stamped on it) to the CCG.  

5. The case worker or CCG checks out at point of sale, coordinating with Customer Service, as necessary.

6. If a CCG was used, CCG submits the original receipt to the authorizing case worker.

7. The case worker must receive written confirmation that the client received the goods purchased. The client can attest to receiving the goods by signing on the Transition/Sustainability Checklist or on the back of the receipt.

8. If the case worker does not receive the original receipt and/or written confirmation that the goods were received by the client by the day prior to the authorization’s End Date, the case worker must follow up with the CCG/client to get the necessary paperwork returned.

Payment:

1. Once purchase is confirmed and receipt and verification the client has received the goods have been submitted, the authorizing case worker must: 

a. Update the End Date to reflect the date on the sales receipt

b. Hit submit

c. Update the rate to the actual amount paid/owed.

d. Update the status to “Approved”

e. Hit Submit

f. You cannot change the date and another data element in the same action because it will cause the line to split.

2. Because these are one-time Payments, the system will automatically generate payment to the account during the next P1 payment cycle (typically the Friday following moving the authorization into Approved status). 

3. The Transition/Sustainability Checklist and all receipts must be imaged and filed in the client’s electronic record; submit to Hotmail using the Packet Cover Sheet (DSHS Form 02-615).

4. Following instructions in MB H17-077, designated staff should run the “Authorization in Reviewing Status” report to ensure timely payment to the account. 



Returns

When a return takes place: 

1. Complete the appropriate Return Form for the store in your area, including adding the original authorization number and present it at the service counter (see regional management for copies of Return Forms).  

a. Kroger will process a “Misc. Voucher” for a credit (never a cash refund), providing the Kroger Form 11 as a receipt. 

2. The authorization in CARE must reflect the actual original purchase total; do not subtract the credit. 

3. Following all protocols in the Social Services Authorization Manual (SSAM), the credit must be processed as an overpayment. 

5. The Return Form and receipts are imaged into the client’s electronic record using the Packet Cover Sheet.

Overpayments:

Overpayments must be processed in a timely way when they occur. To keep their accounts accurate, stores does not want offsets to be applied. All overpayments must be processed as such following instructions in the Social Services Authorization Manual.  

Additional Office Procedures

1) The corporate offices for each account send a monthly statement to designated staff for each account. 

2) Designated regional staff (or back-up if needed) will work to reconcile monthly statement using available reports.  

3) Designated regional staff research any discrepancies between the reports and the monthly statement and work with the contact for each account.
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P1 Provider #: 204320201


Authorization Number: ____________________


 	 	 





Kroger: Region 1 South LTC Client Transition/Sustainability Check List	      Date: ____/____/______


Customer service: there must be an embossed HCS stamp on this form for this checklist to be valid. Case manager: stamp in this box after completing form:








Client Name: ____________________________________________    


Contracted Provider Name (e.g.,  CCG): __________________________


Bill to:  Misty Zamora, P.O. Box 818 Sunnyside, WA 98944


The client, listed above, is eligible for funding to purchase goods and services to assist the client with moving into the community or sustaining community living. Purchases may not exceed the estimated cost below. This is for one time shopping only. No durable medical equipment (DME) can be purchased. Authorization has been created and payment will be made via the ProviderOne payment system for the following items:





			Resource Needed


			Estimated Cost


			Actual Cost





			


			


			





			


			


			





			


			


			





			


			


			





			


			


			





			


			


			





			


			


			





			


			


			





			Subtotal for Items  (Actual Cost column cannot exceed maximum.)


			$


			$





			Tax


			$


			$





			Total:  


			$


			$








*Food is an allowable expense only if there are no other resources available. This may occur if a consumer is in the process of waiting for an EBT card or other food benefit source.  Food cannot be purchased as a community transition item under waiver services. 


1. Signatures Before Purchasing


I certify that I approved the transition checklist items as outlined on this form to facilitate the transition of the above-named client:





_______________________________________				____/____/____


Signature of Case Manager (attach business card if using a CCG)	Date


 


 


2. Signatures After Purchasing


I certify that the above-named client has received all items outlined on this form.  If items were not received or receipts were lost, documentation is provided and attached to the back of this form. Additionally, for all items received by above-named client, payment authorization(s) was input into P1. 





_______________________________________				____/____/____


Signature of Case Manager						Date





I certify that I have received the transition checklist items outlined on this form. (If not documented on this form, documentation from client is attached.) 





_______________________________________				____/____/____


Signature of Client (or representative)					Date						
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P1 Provider #: 204320203


Authorization Number: ____________________


 	 	 





Kroger: Region 2 North LTC Client Transition/Sustainability Check List	      Date: ____/____/______


Customer service: there must be an embossed HCS stamp on this form for this checklist to be valid. Case manager: stamp in this box after completing form:





Client Name: ____________________________________________    


Contracted Provider Name (e.g.,  CCG): __________________________


Bill to:  Andrea Rascon, 20311 52nd Ave W. Suite 302 Lynnwood, WA 98036


The client, listed above, is eligible for funding to purchase goods and services to assist the client with moving into the community or sustaining community living. Purchases may not exceed the estimated cost below. This is for one time shopping only. No durable medical equipment (DME) can be purchased. Authorization has been created and payment will be made via the ProviderOne payment system for the following items:


			Resource Needed


			Estimated Cost


			Actual Cost





			


			


			





			


			


			





			


			


			





			


			


			





			


			


			





			[bookmark: _GoBack]


			


			





			


			


			





			


			


			





			


			


			





			Subtotal for Items  (Actual Cost column cannot exceed maximum.)


			$


			$





			Tax


			$


			$





			Total:  


			$


			$








*Food is an allowable expense only if there are no other resources available. This may occur if a consumer is in the process of waiting for an EBT card or other food benefit source.  Food cannot be purchased as a community transition item under waiver services. 


1. Signatures Before Purchasing


I certify that I approved the transition checklist items as outlined on this form to facilitate the transition of the above-named client:





_______________________________________				____/____/____


Signature of Case Manager (attach business card if using a CCG)	Date


 


 


2. Signatures After Purchasing


I certify that the above-named client has received all items outlined on this form.  If items were not received or receipts were lost, documentation is provided and attached to the back of this form. Additionally, for all items received by above-named client, payment authorization(s) was input into P1. 





_______________________________________				____/____/____


Signature of Case Manager						Date





I certify that I have received the transition checklist items outlined on this form. (If not documented on this form, documentation from client is attached.) 





_______________________________________				____/____/____


Signature of Client (or representative)					Date						
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P1 Provider #: 204320206


Authorization Number: ____________________


 	 	 





Kroger: Region 3 South LTC Client Transition/Sustainability Check List	      Date: ____/____/______


Customer service: there must be an embossed HCS stamp on this form for this checklist to be valid. Case manager: stamp in this box after completing form:








Client Name: ____________________________________________    


Contracted Provider Name (e.g.,  CCG): __________________________


Bill to:  Jennifer Miller, HCS R3, PO Box 45610 Olympia WA 98504


The client, listed above, is eligible for funding to purchase goods and services to assist the client with moving into the community or sustaining community living. Purchases may not exceed the estimated cost below. This is for one time shopping only. No durable medical equipment (DME) can be purchased. Authorization has been created and payment will be made via the ProviderOne payment system for the following items:





			Resource Needed


			Estimated Cost


			Actual Cost





			


			


			





			


			


			





			


			


			





			


			


			





			


			


			





			


			


			





			


			


			





			


			


			





			


			


			





			Subtotal for Items  (Actual Cost column cannot exceed maximum.)


			$


			$





			Tax


			$


			$





			Total:  


			$


			$








*Food is an allowable expense only if there are no other resources available. This may occur if a consumer is in the process of waiting for an EBT card or other food benefit source.  Food cannot be purchased as a community transition item under waiver services. 


1. Signatures Before Purchasing


I certify that I approved the transition checklist items as outlined on this form to facilitate the transition of the above-named client:





_______________________________________				____/____/____


Signature of Case Manager (attach business card if using a CCG)	Date


 


 


[bookmark: _GoBack]2. Signatures After Purchasing


I certify that the above-named client has received all items outlined on this form.  If items were not received or receipts were lost, documentation is provided and attached to the back of this form. Additionally, for all items received by above-named client, payment authorization(s) was input into P1. 





_______________________________________				____/____/____


Signature of Case Manager						Date





I certify that I have received the transition checklist items outlined on this form. (If not documented on this form, documentation from client is attached.) 





_______________________________________				____/____/____


Signature of Client (or representative)					Date						








Page 2 of 2



image1.png


Washington state
-ﬂ Y Department of Social
7 & Health Services
ADSA Aging & Disabity

Services Administration










image1.emf

Transition-Sustainabil ity Checklist R1N KROGER.docx




Transition-Sustainability Checklist R1N KROGER.docx
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P1 Provider #: 204320202


Authorization Number: ____________________


 	 	 





Kroger: Region 1 North LTC Client Transition/Sustainability Check List	      Date: ____/____/______


Customer service: there must be an embossed HCS stamp on this form for this checklist to be valid. Case manager: stamp in this box after completing form:





Client Name: ____________________________________________    


Contracted Provider Name (e.g.,  CCG): __________________________


Bill to:  Misty Zamora, P.O. Box 818 Sunnyside, WA 98944


The client, listed above, is eligible for funding to purchase goods and services to assist the client with moving into the community or sustaining community living. Purchases may not exceed the estimated cost below. This is for one time shopping only. No durable medical equipment (DME) can be purchased. Authorization has been created and payment will be made via the ProviderOne payment system for the following items:





			Resource Needed


			Estimated Cost


			Actual Cost





			


			


			





			


			


			





			


			


			





			


			


			





			


			


			





			


			


			





			


			


			





			


			


			





			


			


			





			Subtotal for Items  (Actual Cost column cannot exceed maximum.)


			$


			$





			Tax


			$


			$





			Total:  


			$


			$








*Food is an allowable expense only if there are no other resources available. This may occur if a consumer is in the process of waiting for an EBT card or other food benefit source.  Food cannot be purchased as a community transition item under waiver services. 


1. Signatures Before Purchasing


I certify that I approved the transition checklist items as outlined on this form to facilitate the transition of the above-named client:





_______________________________________				____/____/____


Signature of Case Manager (attach business card if using a CCG)	Date


 


 


2. Signatures After Purchasing


I certify that the above-named client has received all items outlined on this form.  If items were not received or receipts were lost, documentation is provided and attached to the back of this form. Additionally, for all items received by above-named client, payment authorization(s) was input into P1. 





_______________________________________				____/____/____


Signature of Case Manager						Date





I certify that I have received the transition checklist items outlined on this form. (If not documented on this form, documentation from client is attached.) 





_______________________________________				____/____/____


Signature of Client (or representative)					Date						
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P1 Provider #: 204320202

Authorization Number: ____________________

 	 	 



Kroger: Region 1 North LTC Client Transition/Sustainability Check List	      Date: ____/____/______

Customer service: there must be an embossed HCS stamp on this form for this checklist to be valid. Case manager: stamp in this box after completing form:



Client Name: ____________________________________________    

Contracted Provider Name (e.g.,  CCG): __________________________

Bill to:  Misty Zamora, P.O. Box 818 Sunnyside, WA 98944

The client, listed above, is eligible for funding to purchase goods and services to assist the client with moving into the community or sustaining community living. Purchases may not exceed the estimated cost below. This is for one time shopping only. No durable medical equipment (DME) can be purchased. Authorization has been created and payment will be made via the ProviderOne payment system for the following items:



		Resource Needed

		Estimated Cost

		Actual Cost



		

		

		



		

		

		



		

		

		



		

		

		



		

		

		



		

		

		



		

		

		



		

		

		



		

		

		



		Subtotal for Items  (Actual Cost column cannot exceed maximum.)

		$

		$



		Tax

		$

		$



		Total:  

		$

		$





*Food is an allowable expense only if there are no other resources available. This may occur if a consumer is in the process of waiting for an EBT card or other food benefit source.  Food cannot be purchased as a community transition item under waiver services. 

1. Signatures Before Purchasing

I certify that I approved the transition checklist items as outlined on this form to facilitate the transition of the above-named client:



_______________________________________				____/____/____

Signature of Case Manager (attach business card if using a CCG)	Date

 

 

2. Signatures After Purchasing

I certify that the above-named client has received all items outlined on this form.  If items were not received or receipts were lost, documentation is provided and attached to the back of this form. Additionally, for all items received by above-named client, payment authorization(s) was input into P1. 



_______________________________________				____/____/____

Signature of Case Manager						Date



I certify that I have received the transition checklist items outlined on this form. (If not documented on this form, documentation from client is attached.) 



_______________________________________				____/____/____

Signature of Client (or representative)					Date						
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P1 Provider #: 204320201

Authorization Number: ____________________

 	 	 



Kroger: Region 1 South LTC Client Transition/Sustainability Check List	      Date: ____/____/______

Customer service: there must be an embossed HCS stamp on this form for this checklist to be valid. Case manager: stamp in this box after completing form:





Client Name: ____________________________________________    

Contracted Provider Name (e.g.,  CCG): __________________________

Bill to:  Misty Zamora, P.O. Box 818 Sunnyside, WA 98944

The client, listed above, is eligible for funding to purchase goods and services to assist the client with moving into the community or sustaining community living. Purchases may not exceed the estimated cost below. This is for one time shopping only. No durable medical equipment (DME) can be purchased. Authorization has been created and payment will be made via the ProviderOne payment system for the following items:



		Resource Needed

		Estimated Cost

		Actual Cost



		

		

		



		

		

		



		

		

		



		

		

		



		

		

		



		

		

		



		

		

		



		

		

		



		Subtotal for Items  (Actual Cost column cannot exceed maximum.)

		$

		$



		Tax

		$

		$



		Total:  

		$

		$





*Food is an allowable expense only if there are no other resources available. This may occur if a consumer is in the process of waiting for an EBT card or other food benefit source.  Food cannot be purchased as a community transition item under waiver services. 

1. Signatures Before Purchasing

I certify that I approved the transition checklist items as outlined on this form to facilitate the transition of the above-named client:



_______________________________________				____/____/____

Signature of Case Manager (attach business card if using a CCG)	Date

 

 

2. Signatures After Purchasing

I certify that the above-named client has received all items outlined on this form.  If items were not received or receipts were lost, documentation is provided and attached to the back of this form. Additionally, for all items received by above-named client, payment authorization(s) was input into P1. 



_______________________________________				____/____/____

Signature of Case Manager						Date



I certify that I have received the transition checklist items outlined on this form. (If not documented on this form, documentation from client is attached.) 



_______________________________________				____/____/____

Signature of Client (or representative)					Date						
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Transition-Sustainability Checklist R2 KROGER.docx
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P1 Provider #: 204320203

Authorization Number: ____________________

 	 	 



Kroger: Region 2 North LTC Client Transition/Sustainability Check List	      Date: ____/____/______

Customer service: there must be an embossed HCS stamp on this form for this checklist to be valid. Case manager: stamp in this box after completing form:



Client Name: ____________________________________________    

Contracted Provider Name (e.g.,  CCG): __________________________

Bill to:  Andrea Rascon, 20311 52nd Ave W. Suite 302 Lynnwood, WA 98036

The client, listed above, is eligible for funding to purchase goods and services to assist the client with moving into the community or sustaining community living. Purchases may not exceed the estimated cost below. This is for one time shopping only. No durable medical equipment (DME) can be purchased. Authorization has been created and payment will be made via the ProviderOne payment system for the following items:

		Resource Needed

		Estimated Cost

		Actual Cost



		

		

		



		

		

		



		

		

		



		

		

		



		

		

		



		

		

		



		

		

		



		

		

		



		

		

		



		Subtotal for Items  (Actual Cost column cannot exceed maximum.)

		$

		$



		Tax

		$

		$



		Total:  

		$

		$





*Food is an allowable expense only if there are no other resources available. This may occur if a consumer is in the process of waiting for an EBT card or other food benefit source.  Food cannot be purchased as a community transition item under waiver services. 

1. Signatures Before Purchasing

I certify that I approved the transition checklist items as outlined on this form to facilitate the transition of the above-named client:



_______________________________________				____/____/____

Signature of Case Manager (attach business card if using a CCG)	Date

 

 

2. Signatures After Purchasing

I certify that the above-named client has received all items outlined on this form.  If items were not received or receipts were lost, documentation is provided and attached to the back of this form. Additionally, for all items received by above-named client, payment authorization(s) was input into P1. 



_______________________________________				____/____/____

Signature of Case Manager						Date



I certify that I have received the transition checklist items outlined on this form. (If not documented on this form, documentation from client is attached.) 



_______________________________________				____/____/____

Signature of Client (or representative)					Date						
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P1 Provider #: 204320206

Authorization Number: ____________________

 	 	 



Kroger: Region 3 LTC Client Transition/Sustainability Check List	      Date: ____/____/______

Customer service: there must be an embossed HCS stamp on this form for this checklist to be valid. Case manager: stamp in this box after completing form:





Client Name: ____________________________________________    

Contracted Provider Name (e.g.,  CCG): __________________________

Bill to:  Jennifer Miller, HCS R3, PO Box 45610 Olympia WA 98504

The client, listed above, is eligible for funding to purchase goods and services to assist the client with moving into the community or sustaining community living. Purchases may not exceed the estimated cost below. This is for one time shopping only. No durable medical equipment (DME) can be purchased. Authorization has been created and payment will be made via the ProviderOne payment system for the following items:



		Resource Needed

		Estimated Cost

		Actual Cost



		

		

		



		

		

		



		

		

		



		

		

		



		

		

		



		

		

		



		

		

		



		

		

		



		

		

		



		Subtotal for Items  (Actual Cost column cannot exceed maximum.)

		$

		$



		Tax

		$

		$



		Total:  

		$

		$





*Food is an allowable expense only if there are no other resources available. This may occur if a consumer is in the process of waiting for an EBT card or other food benefit source.  Food cannot be purchased as a community transition item under waiver services. 

1. Signatures Before Purchasing

I certify that I approved the transition checklist items as outlined on this form to facilitate the transition of the above-named client:



_______________________________________				____/____/____

Signature of Case Manager (attach business card if using a CCG)	Date

 

 

2. Signatures After Purchasing

I certify that the above-named client has received all items outlined on this form.  If items were not received or receipts were lost, documentation is provided and attached to the back of this form. Additionally, for all items received by above-named client, payment authorization(s) was input into P1. 



_______________________________________				____/____/____

Signature of Case Manager						Date



I certify that I have received the transition checklist items outlined on this form. (If not documented on this form, documentation from client is attached.) 



_______________________________________				____/____/____

Signature of Client (or representative)					Date						
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HCS Purchasing Card.docx
Home and Community Services
Client Services Purchasing Card 

2023

Overview

Client Services Purchasing Card 

		

		The Client Services purchasing card (P-Card) is a purchasing resource that may be used to procure Community Transition Services which are defined as non-recurring goods or services necessary to assist individuals establish, resume, or stabilize a home or community-based setting. This P-card will be utilized when all other methods of payment or authorizations have been exhausted and can only be authorized and approved by HCS Headquarters Staff.







HCS Case Manager: 

		

		The case manager works with the client to identify, and document needed goods and services.  After all other payment methods have been exhausted, the case manager may send a P-Card request to DSHSALTSARCLREFERRAL@dshs.wa.gov for HQ review and include the following information:  

· Client Name

· ACES ID

· Describe the good or services necessary to support the client.

· Identify why other payment methods cannot be used.

· Provide the date(s) of the service or good procurement.

· Attach quotes or bids for the goods or service. 

· Confirm supervisory approval for State Funded Service package use (WA Roads)

The Case Manager ensures that all client services are documented in the CARE assessment and assigned in the supports screen.    

After HQ authorizes the goods/services with the P-Card, the Case Manager verifies that services were received by the client and documents this action in a SER. 



Note: Purchases made with P-Card are included within the total limits available by HCBS Program or Service Package (RCL, CFC, COPES, WA Roads, etc) and are therefore subject to Exception to Rule/Policy.  





HCS Headquarters: 

		

		HQ Staff will maintain a purchasing log and submit all required documentation to the Card Custodian and will send service receipt(s) to the Electronic Client Record. HCS HQ Staff will:

1. Provide consultation and P-Card determination prior to authorization. 

2. Completes purchasing transaction with Vendor using P-Card information.

3. Creates authorization in P1 selecting “Reviewing” as the business status. 

a. Authorizes the service using the appropriate code: SA635, SA637, SA638. 

b. Moves Authorization to Approved status once service invoice has been received.
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02-615 Invoice Packet Coversheet.pdf
ﬁ Deparment o Socil _ _ . .
7? \ S Social Services Invoice / Receipt Packet Cover

Transforming lives

This form is used by the case worker to submit final invoice(s) and/or receipts to the Hub Imaging Unit (HIU)
for imaging. Final invoices and receipts submitted after an authorized service is complete must be included in the
client’s electronic case record (ECR).

Complete all fields, selecting the RAC / funding source associated with the final invoice or receipt(s) you are
submitting. Note: The quote and the delivery verification are not the final invoice. Follow your local office’s policy
regarding quote, delivery verification, internal request documents, fax cover sheets, etc.

Include with the final invoice or receipt(s), all supporting documents including, but not limited to, the following:

¢ Recommendation from the client’s healthcare provider for authorized medical equipment and supplies or from a
professional evaluation for assistive technology.

e The Therapy Evaluation for Bed Transfer / Positioning Device Form used for bed rails.

e Denial from insurance of covered medical equipment or supplies, if required, and the denial is not available in
ProviderOne.

¢ A signed Housing Modification and Property Release form and drawings or other documentation for an
authorized environmental modification.

Client’s Name ACES ID Authorizing Case Manager's Name
Check RAC / Funding Source Check RAC / Funding Source
] Community First Choice (CFC) ] Washington Roads
[] CFC Ancilla_ry Services (use.d.for Residential [] Com_munity Transition and Sustainability
Support Waiver (RSW) Recipients Services
] COPES Waiver ]
] Roads to Community Living (RCL) ]

Definitions

e Delivery verification: A document from a delivery company showing a delivery was completed to a specific
address. It does not include a description of the contents of the box or the rate of the item.

¢ Invoice: A document verifying the item or service was delivered or performed as agreed. It must include the
final, actual price of the item or service. The authorization is finalized and the status changed to “approved”
based on the final invoice. The invoice amount may or may not be identical to the quote (see additional
information below regarding purchases using a third-party purchaser).

¢ Receipt: A document acknowledging that an entity has received money in payment following a sale of goods or
provision of a service. All receipts must include the date of purchase and the final sales price.

e Purchases made by a third-party purchaser (e.g., Community Choice Guide): The authorization is created
based on the anticipated total amount of the purchase. The purchaser does not submit a quote. The receipt is
used to finalize the authorization, including changing the status to Approved and it becomes part of the client’s
ECR. The rate the authorization is created in Reviewing status will likely vary from the final, actual rate of the
authorization in Approved status.

¢ Quote: The vendor’s agreement to provide the item or service and the anticipated price prior to the delivery of
the item or service. An authorization is created in Reviewing status based on the quote (see additional
information regarding purchases from a third-party purchaser).

PACKET COVER SHEET - SOCIAL SERVICES
DSHS 02-615 (REV. 02/2023)
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		[image: Text

Description automatically generated]

			AGING AND LONG-TERM SUPPORT ADMINISTRATION (ALTSA)

	RESIDENTIAL SUPPORT WAIVER (RSW)  EXPANDED BEHAVIOR SUPPORTS (EBS)

	RSW AND EBS Referral



		Client Information



		1.  CLIENT’S NAME

[bookmark: Text1]     

		2.  CLIENT ACES ID NUMBER

     

		3.  CURRENT SETTING / LOCATION

     

		4.  LENGTH OF STAY AT CURRENT SETTING / LOCATION

     



		Case Manager (CM) Information



		5.  CASE MANAGER’S NAME

     

		6.  CASE MANAGER’S EMAIL

     

		7.  OFFICE NAME AND LOCATION

     



		8.  SUPERVISOR’S NAME

     

		9.  SUPERVISOR’S EMAIL

     



		RSW and/or EBS in Nursing Facility Eligibility Criteria



		[bookmark: Check1][bookmark: Check2]1.  Does the individual meet the functional and financial requirements for Nursing Facility* or RSW?  |_|  Yes     |_|  No

2.  Does client meet Nursing Facility Level of Care (NFLOC)?	|_|  Yes     |_|  No

3.  Client meets at least one of the following (please check all that apply):

[bookmark: Check3]|_|	Currently resides at a state mental or psychiatric unit of a hospital and has been deemed ready to discharge.

[bookmark: Check4]|_|	Has a history of frequent or protracted psychiatric hospitalizations.

[bookmark: Check5]|_|	Has a history of an inability to remain medically or behaviorally stable for more than six months.

And (please select all that apply):

[bookmark: Check6]|_|	Has exhibited serious challenging behaviors** within the last year.

[bookmark: Check7]|_|	Has had problems managing medications, which has affected their ability to live in the community.    

*	Medicaid recipients are not required to meet waiver eligibility for Nursing Facility Admission, only Nursing Facility Level of Care.

**	Challenging behaviors means a persistent pattern of behaviors or uncontrolled symptoms of a cognitive or mental condition that inhibit the individual's functioning in public places, the facility, or integration within the community that have been present for long periods of time or have manifested as an acute onset.  See WAC 388-106-0338.                       



		Case Manager Level of Service Recommendation (Check all that apply)



		Note:  The RSW Committee will make final determination for the highest level of service.

Residential Support Waiver	Nursing Facility Options

[bookmark: Check14][bookmark: Check15]|_|  Expanded Community Services (ECS)	|_|  Expanded Community Services Respite (ECS Respite)

[bookmark: Check16][bookmark: Check17]|_|  Specialized Behavior Supports (SBS)	|_|  Expanded Behavior Support (EBS)

[bookmark: Check18][bookmark: Check19]|_|  Community Stability Supports (CSS)	|_|  Expanded Behavior Supports Plus (EBS Plus)

[bookmark: Check20][bookmark: Check21]|_|  Enhanced Services Facility (ESF)	|_|  EBS Plus Specialized Services

		Note:  See additional EBS question below if no CARE assessment.

[bookmark: Check22]|_|  No specific recommendation



		Questions to Help Determine Level of Service



		History of hospitalizations (if not documented in CARE, describe below):

     



		Known reasons for failed community transitions / community instability (substance use, medically non-compliance, not paying participation, impulsive decision making, etc.):

     



		Has the client tried any of these ALTSA programs / services (check all that apply)?

[bookmark: Check8][bookmark: Check11]|_|  SDCP	|_|  Adult Day Health / Adult Day Care

[bookmark: Check9][bookmark: Check12]|_|  SDCP+	|_|  RCS – Behavioral Health Support Team

[bookmark: Check10][bookmark: Check13]|_|  Meaningful Day	|_|  Other:       



		Comments / reasons services were not tried or unsuccessful:

     



		Has the client tried any of these community programs / services (check all that apply)?

|_|  Outpatient BH services	|_| Outpatient SUD services

|_|  PACT / IRT	|_|  MCO case management or care management services

|_|  Ombudsman	|_|  Other:       



		Comments / reasons services were unsuccessful:

     



		Client’s known current community resources and supports:

     



		EBS Referral Question Only (Complete when there is no CARE assessment)



		Describe current challenging behaviors.

     







RSW AND EBS REFERRAL	Page 2 of 2

DSHS 15-596 (09/2023)

		Instructions for Completing the RSW and EBS Referral Form

Use:  This form is used by the AAA or HCS case manager to refer a client for an eligibility review for the following services:  Expanded Community Services (ECS), Specialized Behavior Support (SBS), Community Stability Supports (CSS), and Enhanced Services Facility (ESF) under the RSW and Expanded Behavior Supports (EBS), EBS Plus, EBS Plus Specialized Services and ECS Respite in a skilled nursing facility. 

Client Information

1. Client’s name as seen in CARE (first name, middle initial, and last name)

2. Client’s 9-digit ACES number, which can be found in the client’s demographic screen in CARE

3. Clients’ current setting / location

4. Client’s length of stay at their current setting / location

Case Manager Information

5. Referring case managers name (first and last name)

6. Case managers email

7. Case managers office and location 

8. Referring case managers supervisor

9. Referring case managers supervisor’s email



RSW and/or EBS in Nursing Facility Eligibility Criteria

EBS services are not part of the RSW and instead are included in the State Plan.  All Nursing Facility admissions for a Medicaid recipient require a client to meet Nursing Facility Level of Care.  A full CARE assessment is not necessary to access EBS, though eligibility criteria for EBS must be documented.

Referent to answer the following questions:

1. Does the individual meet the functional and financial requirements for Nursing Facility* or RSW?  Check yes or no.

2. Does the individual meet NFLOC?  Check yes or no.

3. For the remaining questions, select all boxes that apply.  Client needs to meet at least one (1) criteria.  



The RSW Committee will confirm RSW and/or EBS in Nursing Facility eligibly and document this on
DSHS Form 11-130.

Case Manager Level of Service Recommendation

If the case manager has a recommendation for RSW and/or EBS services, please select all boxes that apply.  The RSW will review the service level recommended, as well as all other services the client may be determined to need.  

If the referring case manager has no recommendation for RSW and/or EBS services, select “no specific recommendation.”  



The RSW Committee will review for the highest level of service a client may appear to need.

Questions to Help Determine Level of Service

Answer all applicable questions not addressed in the CARE assessment.

EBS Referral Question Only

If the case manager is referring an individual that does not have a current CARE assessment, describe current challenging behaviors the client exhibits.
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11-130 RSW & EBS Determination.pdf
1. CLIENT'S NAME

Washingion State
'? r Department of Social
7 & Health Services

ranstorming s 2. ACES ID NUMBER
AGING AND LONG-TERM SUPPORT ADMINISTRATION
HOME AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 3. CLIENT'S CURRENTLOCATION

RESIDESNTIAL SUPPORT WAIVER (RSW)
EXPANDED BEHAVIOR SUPPORTS (EBS) IN NURSING FACILITY

4. REFERRING CASE MANAGER’S NAME

RSW and EBS Eligibility Determination
A. RSW and/or EBS in Nursing Facility Eligibility (Check all that apply.)

YES NO
Does the individual meet the functional and financial requirements for Nursing Facility* or RSW? ........ ] ]
2. Does the individual (please select all that apply):

[ ] Currently reside at a state mental hospital or psychiatric unit of a hospital and
has been deemed ready to discharge; or

[ ] Have a history of frequent or protracted psychiatric hospitalizations; or

[] Have a history of an inability to remain medically or behaviorally stable for more
than SIX MONTNS? ......o.viiiiieeecee ettt ettt et et e et e e et e s et e s eteeseseeseseenennenns ] ]

3. Has the individual exhibited serious challenging behaviors within the last year or has problems
managing their medication which has affected their ability to live in the community? ............cccococe L]

4. Does the individual have no other transition options due to the extensive nature of behavior
OF CliNICAI COMPIEXITY? ...ttt e bt e e e bt e e e bt e e e s e nbe e e e annes ]

5. Does the individual have behavioral or clinical complexity that requires staffing supports that are
only available in a setting contracted to provide RSW services or a Nursing Facility with EBS
and require caregiving staff with specific training in providing personal care, supervision, and
behavioral supports to adults with challenging bENaVIOrS? ............cccoovieeeieeeieeeeeeeeeeee e O O

B. Eligibility Determination (If the answer is “Yes” for each of the above questions, the individual is eligible.)

Client is:
[ ] Eligible [ ] Not Eligible (See comments below in Section E.)
C. Client has been found eligible for the following level of service(s) (please select all that applies)
[] Expanded Community Services (ECS) Nursing Facility Options:
[] Specialized Behavior Support (SBS) [] Expanded Community Services Respite (ECS Respite)
[ ] Community Stability Supports (CSS) [ 1 Expanded Behavior Supports (EBS)
[] Tier1 [] Expanded Behavior Supports Plus (EBS Plus)
[ Tier 2 [ ] EBS Plus Special Services
] Enhanced Services Facility (ESF) * Medicaid recipients are not required to meet waiver eligibility for
Nursing Facility Admission, only Nursing Facility Level of Care.

D. Approvals

By signing below, we confirm the approval for the checked services above.
RSW Committee Representative’s Printed Name:

RSW Committee Representative’s Signature: Date:

E. RSW Committee Comments

If client does not meet RSW or EBS in Nursing Facility eligibility, please document reason below. Add additional
program / services for CM to consider, if applicable.

When RSW and EBS Eligibility Determination form is completed and returned, scan the PDF into DMS or print the form,
and put it into the “File only” process at the local office.

RSW AND EBS ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION Page 1 of 2
DSHS 11-130 (REV. 08/2023)





Instructions for Completing the RSW and EBS Eligibility Determination Form

Use: This form is used by the regional Residential Support Waiver Committees to document a RSW and/or EBS approval or
denial, as well as the service level(s) the client has been approved for. Form 11-130 documents approval and denial for the
following services: Expanded Community Services (ECS), Specialized Behavior Support (SBS), Community Stability Supports
(CSS), and Enhanced Services Facility (ESF),

Expanded Behavior Supports (EBS), EBS Plus, EBS Plus Specialized Services and ECS Respite are not part of the RSW and
instead are included in the State Plan. All Nursing Facility admissions for a Medicaid recipient require a client to meet Nursing
Facility Level of Care. A full CARE assessment is not necessary to access EBS, though eligibility criteria for Expanded
Behavior Supports (EBS) must be documented.

Iltems 1 through 5

Client’'s name as seen in CARE (first name, middle initial and last name)
2. Client’s 9-digit number, which can be found in the client's demographic screen in CARE
3. Date the form is completed by the RSW Committee.
4. Client’s current location (hospital, home, facility)
5.
A

Referring case manager’s full name
. RSW and EBS Eligibility Questions:

e If the RSW Committee answers “yes” to all five questions, client has been determined eligible for the RSW and/or an EBS
service.

e For Question 2, select all that applies to the client. Note:

o “Medically stable” means the individual does not need acute care medical intervention, is close to baseline functioning
and their immediate needs, treatments, and therapies have been achieved.

o “Behaviorally stable” means the individual has been determined by a psychiatric provider (usually a psychiatrist or
psychiatric nurse in a hospital of psychiatric inpatient facility) to no longer need in-patient hospitalization. The
individual is close to baseline functioning and their immediate medical psychiatric needs, treatments, and therapies
have been achieved, evidenced by no use of physical or chemical restraints.

e For Question 3, "challenging behaviors" means a persistent pattern of behaviors or uncontrolled symptoms of a cognitive
or mental condition that inhibit the individual's functioning in public places, the facility, or integration within the community
that have been present for long periods of time or have manifested as an acute onset.

¢ For Question 4, no other transition options have been found OR would not be found, due to client’s behavioral or clinical
complexity.

B. Eligibility Determination:

The RSW Committee will find a client either APPROVED or DENIED for RSW or EBS services and will mark the box that
aligns with the determination. If a client is denied RSW or EBS services, the RSW Committee will document a reason for
denial in section E.

C. Service Level Determination:

The RSW Committee will mark the boxes for the service level(s) that the client is eligible for.
e Ifclientis approved for CSS, the RSW Committee will send this form to the HQ SHDD Committee, who will mark a box
indicating which Tier client is eligible for and initial next to the Tier.
e Skilled Nursing Facility options:
o Expanded Community Services (ECS) Respite: For those already receiving ECS or SBS on the RSW and require a
short stay in a Nursing Facility. The previous RSW setting has agreed to have the client return within 20 days.
o Expanded Behavior Supports (EBS): Client meets NFLOC eligibility and all other eligibility questions above, but their
medical needs can only be met in a Nursing Facility.
o EBS Plus: Client meets above EBS eligibility and requires additional staffing support and intervention.
o EBS Plus Specialized Services: Client meets above EBS Plus eligibility and requires skilled physical and occupational
therapy to assist with evaluation and utilization of a less restrictive mobility device or ambulation aid.

Approver’s Information:

o

This is for a regional management member of the RSW Committee to sign to confirm the eligibility determination.
RSW Committee Comments:

Required: If the client was denied RSW or EBS, the RSW Committee will document the reason here.

The RSW Committee may also document other recommendations that were discussed when reviewing the case for RSW
or EBS. If the client was approved for a RSW or EBS level of service, the recommendations made are not required prior
to authorizing the RSW or EBS service. They are recommendations made on top of the RSW or EBS approval.

See WAC 388-106-0338 for RSW eligibility criteria. See WAC 388-96-781 for EBS eligibility criteria.

Please use current rates when authorizing RSW services: Office of Rates Management | DSHS (wa.gov)

m e

When RSW and EBS Eligibility Determination form is completed and returned, scan the PDF into DMS or print the form,
and put it into the “File only” process at the local office.

RSW AND EBS ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION Page 2 of 2
DSHS 11-130 (REV. 08/2023)



http://app.leg.wa.gov/wac/default.aspx?cite=388-106-0338

https://app.leg.wa.gov/WAC/default.aspx?cite=388-96-781

https://www.dshs.wa.gov/altsa/management-services-division/office-rates-management
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RSW  EBS referral flow chart 11.27.23.pdf
RSW & EBS REFERRAL PROCESS FLOW CHART

The purpose of this RSW/EBS referral process flow chart is to provide a high-level walk through of the steps
after HCS/AAA CM submits an RSW/EBS referral (DSHS form 15-596). This process also applies to existing
residents who are converting to RSW or EBS services. For additional information see Long Term Care Chapter 7f
(RSW) and/or Long Term Care Chapter 10 (Nursing Facility Case Management and Relocation).

HCS/AAA
Case Manager

Regional RSW
Committee

HQ SHDD
Committee

CM submits RSW/EBS
referral form 15-596 to
regional RSW

Regional RSW
Committee reviews
referral

Is client eligible for
RSWI/EBS services?

RSW Committee
determines highest
RSW/EBS level of

service

RSW Committee completes
DSHS form 11-130 (section B, D
and E)

RSW Committee emails outcome
to CM

RSW Committee/CM ensures
11-130 is sent to DMS

|
ECS, SBS, EBS SNF

v

RSW Committee completes
DSHS form 11-130 (section B, C,
and D)

RSW Committee emails outcome
to CM

RSW Committee/CM ensures 11-
130 is sent to DMS

CM discusses RSW/EBS
eligibility and level of service
outcome with client. CM to
document client’s
decision/choice of RSW/EBS
service

Once there is an accepting
RSW/EBS contracted facility,
CM works with the regional
RSW team and client on
transition planning

CSS

RSW Committee completes
DSHS form 11-130 and sends
via email to HQ SHDD
Specialty Settings Committee
AND CCs the CM

HQ SHDD Committee
determines CSS Tier

HQ SHDD Committee
documents CSS Tier on
DSHS form 11-130 and adds
their initials. HQ SHDD
Committee will enter a SER
in CARE.

HQ SHDD Committee emails
completed 11-130 to the RSW
Committee, CM AND HQ
SHDD Transition
Coordinator/Specialist

RSW Committee/CM ensures
11-130 is sent to DMS.

CM discusses RSW/EBS
eligibility and level of service
outcome with client. CM to

document client’s
decision/choice of RSW/EBS

l
ESF

RSW Committee completes DSHS
form 11-130 (section B, C, and D)

I*

RSW Committee emails outcome
to CM and HQ SHDD Transition
Coordinator/Specialist

RSW Committee/CM ensures 11-
130 is sent to DMS

CM discusses RSW/EBS
eligibility and level of service
outcome with client. CM to
document client’s
decision/choice of RSW/EBS
service

CM emails and works with HQ
SHDD Transition
Coordinator/Specialist to
determine the facility(ies) the
client would like to be referred to,

if any

The HQ SHDD Transition
Coordinator/Specialist will pull
the Assessment Details and
Service Summary from CARE
and make the referral(s) to
ESF(s)




https://www.dshs.wa.gov/sites/default/files/ALTSA/hcs/documents/LTCManual/Chapter%207f.docx

https://www.dshs.wa.gov/sites/default/files/ALTSA/hcs/documents/LTCManual/Chapter%207f.docx

https://www.dshs.wa.gov/sites/default/files/ALTSA/hcs/documents/LTCManual/Chapter%2010.docx



CM emails and works with HQ
SHDD Transition
Coordinator/Specialist to
determine the facility(ies) the
client would like to be referred

to, if any

The HQ SHDD Transition
Coordinator/Specialist will pull
the Assessment Details and
Service Summary from CARE
and make CSS referral(s)

The HQ SHDD Transition
Coordinator/Specialist will
email the referring CM on the
outcome of the referral(s)

Once there is an accepting
contracted facility, CM works
with the regional RSW team,

and client on transition
planning.

For All State Hospital Transitions:

The SHDD Transition Coordinators will
partner with primary CM throughout the
transition process and coordinate pre-
discharge meetings with appropriate
parties.

Created 11.27.2023

The HQ SHDD Transition
Coordinator/Specialist will email
the referring CM on the outcome

of the referral(s)

Once there is an accepting
facility, the HQ SHDD
Transition
Coordinator/Specialist will
work with the client, CM, the
ESF provider on transition
planning.
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Expanded Behavior Supports in SNF-Support Level Descriptions 1.2024.docx
Expanded Behavior Supports (EBS), EBS Plus & Respite and Specialized Services in Nursing Facilities



		EBS

The purpose of EBS in skilled nursing facilities is to serve individuals with both complex 

skilled and behavioral support needs.





		HCS Requirements

		SNF Requirements

		Contracted or In-House Behavior Support



		Eligibility:



Once confirmed to meet Nursing Facility Level of Care (NFLOC), the local RSW Committee determines EBS eligibility.



Referral Process:



· HCS case manager (CM) completes the RSW & EBS referral form (11-130) and submits it to the local office RSW Committee.



· RSW Committee notifies the HCS CM and NFCM PM of the decision. 



· HCS CM sends the CARE Assessment to the SNF for consideration.



Admit Communications:



· HCS CM coordinates admit date with the SNF and RSW Supervisor. RSW Supervisor notifies NFCM Program Manager (PM), or regional delegate, who will notify ALTSA HQ, NFCM Supervisor and NFCM.



Case Management:



· NFCM will complete the NFLOC (if needed) and then transfer primary case management in CARE to the designated RSW CM.



· RSW CM will provide on-going EBS case management for the EBS resident and attend monthly SNF EBS meetings.



· RSW Team tracks the EBS resident and reviews on-going eligibility for EBS in SNF services every six months.  



· The case remains active and co assigned to the RSW CM and NFCM for the duration of EBS eligibility.



· When the EBS resident is ready for transition planning to a less restrictive setting, the RSW CM coordinates with NFCM and transfers primary case management to the NFCM in CARE.



· NFCM completes the CARE assessment and works on transition planning in coordination with the RSW CM when on-going Behavior Support services are needed in the community.



· RSW CM or NFCM provides the NFCM PM, or regional delegate, with information on client status changes, such as:

· Changes in EBS service intensity;

· Discharge information;

· Transfers to other nursing homes or hospitals;

· Hospice services; or

· Death

· NFCM PM, or regional delegate, notifies ALTSA HQ of EBS in SNF status changes.

		· Provide enhanced care and support to those clients HCS designates as EBS per contract requirements.



· Make available a team of EBS professionals to provide training in behavior management.



· All services are provided under the EBS Professionals Team, who must consist of: 

· A Gero-Psychiatrist or a Psychiatrist; OR

· Psychiatric ARNP with geriatric specialty; OR

· Physician Assistant with geriatric specialty; AND

· Program staff certified as Geriatric Mental Health Specialists.



· Coordinate EBS meetings at least once a month for each EBS resident.  Notify the Behavior Support CM of the dates for these meetings. 



· Provide a crisis prevention and intervention protocol established by the EBS Professionals Team or as coordinated through local agreements with crisis responders that ensures the capacity for 24/7 on-site response and support.  Provide a copy of the protocol to HCS when requested.



· Make appropriate referrals to the MCO/BH-ASO/BHO for ongoing assessment and treatment services.



· Notify HCS of any changes that affect a client’s enrollment in EBS services, such as:

· Death;

· Change in medical or psychiatric condition;

· Calls to emergency or crisis responders; and/or

· Encounters with law enforcement or other community agencies.





		Behavioral Support:

(This team may be either nursing facility staff or subcontracted by the SNF.)



· Provide a person-centered, professional evaluation to assess the client’s behavior support needs and provide a written Behavior Support Plan (Care Plan) within a week of the client’s approval of EBS.  The Behavior Support Plan must:

· Address the triggers or challenge(s) related to the behaviors that are specified in the care plan;

· Identify specific and measureable goal(s) that the client will be working towards;

· Outline strategies that staff can use to meet the goals and mitigate crisis related to behaviors that put the resident’s health and wellness at risk; and

· Identify specific actions, interventions and approaches staff can take to prevent a crisis to assist the resident in their transition to a less restrictive setting.



· Provide a copy of the initial and all subsequent Behavior Support Plans (Care Plan) to HCS.



· Update the Behavior Support Care Plan every quarter or more frequently if necessary to address a resident’s ongoing challenges.



· Provide Psychopharmacological assessments for each individual upon initial approval of EBS and monthly thereafter to ensure that the resident’s medication regime supports their goals.



· Provide support to individual residents on an unscheduled basis in order to mitigate crisis.































































	





	



		EBS Plus

The purpose of EBS Plus is to serve individuals who need a level of behavior support services that include dedicated staffing and availability of daily behavior support, consultation and training in a skilled nursing environment.





		HCS Requirements

		SNF Requirements

		Contracted or In House Behavior Support Provider



		Eligibility:



HCS Team determines EBS Plus eligibility and confirms the individual meets NFLOC.



Referral Process:



· HCS CM completes the  RSW & EBS referral form (11-130) and submits it to the local office RSW Committee.



· RSW Committee notifies the HCS CM and NFCM PM of the decision. 



· HCS CM sends the CARE Assessment (if completed) to the SNF for consideration. A CARE assessment is not required for a nursing facility admission.



Admission Communications:



· HCS CM coordinates admit date with the SNF and RSW Supervisor. RSW Supervisor notifies NFCM Program Manager (PM), or delegate, who will notify ALTSA HQ, NFCM Supervisor and NFCM.



Case Management:



· NFCM will complete the NFLOC (if needed) and then transfer primary case management in CARE to the designated RSW CM.



· RSW CM will provide on-going EBS Plus case management for client and attend twice monthly SNF EBS meetings.



· RSW Team tracks the EBS Plus client and reviews on-going eligibility for EBS Plus services every six months. 



· The case remains active and co assigned to the RSW CM and NFCM for the duration of EBS Plus eligibility.



· When the EBS Plus client is ready for transition planning to a lesser level of care, the RSW CM coordinates with NFCM and transfers primary case management to the NFCM in CARE.



· NFCM completes the CARE assessment and works on transition planning in coordination with the RSW CM when on-going Behavior Support services are needed in the community.



· RSW CM or NFCM provides the NFCM PM or regional delegate with information on client status changes, such as:

· Changes in EBS service level;

· Discharge information;

· Transfers to other nursing homes or hospitals;

· Hospice services; or

· Death



· NFCM PM, or regional delegate, notifies ALTSA HQ of EBS Status changes.







		· Provide enhanced care and support to those clients that HCS designates EBS Plus per the standard EBS contract requirements, AND;



· Make available a team of EBS professionals to provide training in behavior management.



· All services are provided under the EBS Plus Professionals Team, who must consist of:  

· Certified as Geriatric Mental Health Specialists, psychiatric nurses, or mental health professionals or board certified behavior analysts; AND  

· Program staff with at least a bachelor’s degree in a related field who is working toward becoming mental health professionals may provide services under supervision of a mental health professional.  



· Provide a position on staff that provides daily access to on-site consultation, behavior intervention and supports at times appropriate to the needs of EBS Plus clients’ needs with access seven days a week to on-call support as needed.  



· Provide one CNA or more per shift based on client need 7 days a week dedicated to the EBS Plus clients.



· Coordinate EBS meetings twice monthly for each EBS Plus client. Notify HCS of these scheduled meetings.



· Provide a crisis prevention and intervention protocol established by the EBS Plus Professionals Team or as coordinated through local agreements with crisis responders that ensures the capacity for 24/7 on-site response and support.  Provide a copy of the protocol to HCS.



· Make appropriate referrals to the RSN/BHO/MCO for ongoing assessment and treatment services.



· Notify HCS of any changes that affect a client’s enrollment in EBS services, such as:

· Death;

· Change in medical or psychiatric condition;

· Calls to emergency or crisis responders; and/or

· Encounters with law enforcement or other community agencies.



		Behavioral Support:

(This team may be either in-house at the facility or contracted by the facility.)



· Provide a person-centered, professional evaluation to assess the client’s behavior support needs and provide a written Individual Behavior Support Plan (BEHAVIOR SUPPORT CARE PLAN) within a week of the client’s move into an EBS Plus bed.  The BEHAVIOR SUPPORT CARE PLAN must:

· Address the problem(s) related to the behaviors that are specified in the care plan;

· Identify specific and measureable goal(s) that the client will be working towards;

· Outline strategies that staff can use to meet the goals and mitigate crisis related to behaviors that put the client’s setting at risk; and

· Identify specific actions staff can take prior or during a crisis to assist the client in maintaining their resident status.



· Provide a copy of the initial and all subsequent BEHAVIOR SUPPORT CARE PLAN’s to HCS.



· Update BEHAVIOR SUPPORT CARE PLAN every quarter or more frequently if necessary to address a client’s ongoing challenges.



· Provide Psychopharmacological assessments for each individual upon initial entry into the EBS Plus program and monthly thereafter to ensure that the client’s medication regime supports client training goals.



· Provide support to individual clients on an unscheduled basis in order to mitigate crisis.





		ECS Respite

The purpose of ECS Respite is to provide short-term medically based intervention for client’s experiencing escalation in behavioral challenges up to 20 days.





		HCS Requirements

		SNF Requirements

		Contracted or In House Behavior Support Provider



		HCS CM will ensure the client meets the following ECS Respite criteria before completing the referral:



· Living in ALTSA contracted residential setting and RSW setting is in imminent jeopardy due to escalation of behaviors.



· The Behavior Support Team has explored all options and made good faith attempts to support the provider and client to maintain the setting.



· The current residential provider has stated a good-faith willingness to the HCS CM that they will accept the client back into their facility after the stay in the SNF Respite bed.



· Approval for ECS Respite must be given by HCS prior to SNF Admit.



Referral Process:



· HCS CM completes the EBS referral form and submits it to the local RSW Committee.  



· The RSW Committee reviews the case to determine ECS Respite eligibility. 



· The RSW Committee notifies the HCS CM and NFCM PM of decision. 



· The HCS CM sends the CARE Assessment to the SNF for consideration, along with the 11-130 with ECS Respite approval.



Admission Communications:



· HCS CM coordinates admit date with the SNF and RSW Supervisor. RSW Supervisor notifies NFCM Program Manager (PM).



· NFCM PM, or regional delegate, notifies ALTSA HQ of the ECS Respite Admission.



Case Management:



· HCS CM will complete the NFLOC.



· HCS CM will provide on-going case management for client for Respite period.



· When the ECS Respite client is ready for transition planning, the RSW CM coordinates with the NFCM for specialized transition services if needed.



· RSW CM completes the CARE assessment and works on transition planning.



· If the current residential provider is unable to accept the client back to the community setting, the RSW CM will work with the NFCM to determine transition plan.



· NFCM PM, or regional delegate notifies ALTSA HQ of EBS Status changes.









		· Review and reconcile all medications by or in coordination with the EBS Respite client’s appointed prescriber within the first day of admission and continue through duration of respite stay.



· Provide a medical exam within the first 3 days of admitting a client to determine if there are physiological contributors to the behavioral issues.



· Coordinate psychiatric services with a local community mental health agency and schedule as intake as needed.



· Develop a Community Integration Plan to support the client’s return to the community setting that includes:

· Coordination of the CARE assessment and discharge planning with HCS.

· Collaboration with other local resources to support he clients return to the community setting;

· Behavior consultation training and technical assistance related to the behaviors that precipitated the need for Respite provided to the resident staff prior to the client returning to the community setting.

· Provide a copy of the initial and all subsequent Community Integration Plan’s to HCS.



· Notify HCS of any changes that affect a client’s enrollment in EBS services, such as:

· Death;

· Change in medical or psychiatric condition;

· Calls to emergency or crisis responders; and/or

· Encounters with law enforcement or other community agencies.



· If the current residential provider is unable to accept the client back to the RSW setting, the SNF will work with HCS to establish an alternate transition plan in order to support the client returning to the least restrictive setting as soon as possible unless it is determined that ongoing nursing facility care is the most appropriate option for the client at the time the Respite period has ended.  The case manager and RSW Committee will then convert the client to the most appropriate EBS level.  

		Behavioral Support:

(This team may be either in-house at the facility or contracted by the facility.)



· Provide support to individual residents on an unscheduled basis in order to mitigate crisis.





		EBS Specialized Services

The purpose of Specialized Services is to serve individuals discharging or diverting from state hospitals who need a level of behavior support with coordinated skilled care that exceeds that available through the EBS services.





		HCS Requirements

		SNF Requirements

		Contracted or In House Behavior Support Provider



		Eligibility:



RSW Committee determines EBS Specialized Services eligibility and confirms the individual meets NFLOC.



Referral Process:



· HCS State Hospital or Acute Hospital CM completes the RSW & EBS referral form (11-130) and submits it to the local RSW Committee. 



· The RSW Committee notifies the CM of the decision. 





For additional clinical consultation:

· The Psychiatric or Acute Hospital CM submits the Review Packet to the ALTSA HQ Mental Health Nurse PM who responds within 5 business days with any concerns or comments. The Review Packet may include:

· Mobility Assessment

· Physical and Occupational Therapy notes

· CARE assessment

· PASRR

· SNF Nursing and/or therapy pre-admission evaluation

· History & Physical



· The Hospital CM sends the CARE Assessment (if completed) to the SNF for consideration. A CARE assessment is not required for nursing facility admission.



· The Hospital CM coordinates admit date with the SNF and RSW Supervisor.  RSW Supervisor notifies NFCM Program Manager (PM). The NFCM PM, or regional delegate, will notify ALTSA HQ, NFCM Supervisor and NFCM.



Admit Communications:



· Hospital CM coordinates transition date with the SNF and Psychiatric Hospital.



Case Management:



· NFCM completes the NFLOC (if needed) and then transfers primary case management in CARE to the designated RSW CM.



· RSW CM provides on-going EBS case management for the client and attends twice monthly SNF Specialized Services meetings.



· The RSW Committee tracks the Specialized Services client and reviews on-going eligibility for Specialized Services every six months.  



· RSW CM will obtain the SNF therapy evaluation within 24 hours of admit and a Physical Therapy or Occupational Therapy treatment plan within 2 days of the therapy evaluation.



· RSW CM will review the SNF restorative treatment notes weekly and document in CARE SER.



· The case remains active and co-assigned to RSW CM and NFCM for the duration of Specialized Services eligibility. 



· When the Specialized Services client is ready for transition planning to a lesser level of care, the RSW CM coordinates with the NFCM and transfers primary case management to the NFCM in CARE.



· NFCM completes the CARE assessment and works on transition planning in coordination with the RSW CM when on-going EBS services are needed in the community.



· RSW CM or NFCM provides the NFCM PM or delegate, with information on client status changes, such as:

· Changes in EBS service type;

· Discharge information;

· Transfers to other nursing homes or hospitals;

· Hospice services; or

· Death



· NFCM PM, or regional delegate notifies ALTSA HQ of EBS Status changes.

		· Provide enhanced care and support to those clients designated Specialized Services by HCS per EBS Plus contract requirements, AND;



· The EBS Professionals Team must: 

· Be certified as Geriatric Mental Health Specialists, psychiatric nurse, or mental health professional or board certified behavior analysts. 



· Provide a nursing and/or therapy pre-admission evaluation to include review of devices or programs that limit maximum achievable independence.



· Provide a position on staff that provides daily access to on-site consultation, behavior intervention and supports at times appropriate to the needs of Specialized Services clients’ needs with access seven days a week to on-call support as needed.  



· Provide one CNA or more per shift based on client need 7 days a week dedicated to the Specialized Services clients.



· Provide a crisis prevention and intervention protocol established by the EBS Professionals Team or as coordinated through local agreements with crisis responders that ensures the capacity for 24/7 on-site response and support.  Provide a copy of the protocol to HCS.

· Provide additional staffing specific to an individual resident for a length of time.



· Coordinate EBS meetings twice monthly for each Specialized Services client. Notify the EBS CM of these scheduled meetings.



· The SNF will provide within 24 hours of admission, a therapy evaluation and within 2 days of this evaluation, a PT or OT treatment plan will be completed, provided to HCS and placed in the client’s electronic health record.  The treatment program will:

· As the therapy goals and strategies change, these changes will be shared with HCS.

· The SNF will allow HCS to access any therapy or restorative treatment notes on a weekly basis.

· The SNF will document skilled services.

· The SNF will take steps toward eliminating any inappropriate medical device.



· Provide a structured activities program designed specifically to the needs of people who experience a complex combination of behavioral support needs and skilled care.



· Provide Specialized Training for dedicated staff that address behavioral support, de-escalation, and crisis intervention techniques. 



· Provide individual rooms as needed to accommodate any particular resident’s needs for a single room to provide safety of self or others.



· Make appropriate referrals to the RSN/BHO/MCO for ongoing assessment and treatment services.



· Notify HCS of any changes that affect a client’s enrollment in EBS services, such as:

· Death;

· Change in medical or psychiatric condition;

· Calls to emergency or crisis responders; and/or

· Encounters with law enforcement or other community agencies.





















		Behavioral Support:

(This team may be either in-house at the facility or contracted by the facility.)



· Provide a person-centered, professional evaluation to assess the client’s behavior support needs and provide a written BEHAVIOR SUPPORT CARE PLAN within a week of the client’s admission into the Nursing Facility.  The BEHAVIOR SUPPORT CARE PLAN must:

· Address the problem(s) related to the behaviors that are specified in the care plan;

· Identify specific and measureable goal(s) that the client will be working towards;

· Outline strategies that staff can use to meet the goals and mitigate crisis related to behaviors that put the client’s current living situation at risk; and

· Identify specific actions staff can take prior or during a crisis to assist the client in maintaining their residency.



· Provide a copy of the initial and all subsequent Behavior Support Care Plans to HCS.



· Update the Behavior Plan every quarter or more frequently if necessary, to address a client’s ongoing challenges.



· Provide Psychopharmacological assessments for each resident upon admission of EBS Specialized Services residents and monthly thereafter to ensure that the client’s medication regime supports the behavior support goals.



· Provide support to individual residents on an unscheduled basis in order to mitigate crisis.







RATES:

Expanded Behavior Supports in Nursing Homes are not paid for by HCS Regional staff.  The NFCM PM, or regional delegate(s), will notify NF Rates Payment Coordinator (DSHS) via email to NFRPaymentCoord@dshs.wa.gov to authorize payment for the appropriate EBS SNF rate.  Per process above, please provide the NFCM PM, or the regional delegate, with the following information to ensure timely payment to the facility: 

1. Client name/ ProviderOne ID

2. Client date of birth

3. Start date or End Date of Expanded Behavior Support services

4. Expanded Behavior Support service type (e.g.: EBS, EBS Plus, ECS Respite, EBS + Specialized Services)

5. Facility name/ ProviderOne Number

1                                                                                                                                                                  1/2024
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Expanded Behavior Supports (EBS)





This Contract between the State of Washington Department of Social and Health Services (DSHS) and the Contractor is hereby amended as follows:





AMENDMENT ADDING EXPANDED BEHAVIOR SUPPORTS (EBS)





The following EBS Terms and Conditions are added to this Nursing Facility Services Contract:





1. EBS Definitions: 


0. “Expanded Behavior Supports (EBS)” means enhanced care and support that is provided to DSHS clients who have been identified by DSHS (herein referred to as “Department”) as having exceptional care needs related to documented or identified behaviors support challenges and who have been designated as EBS clients by the Home and Community Services (HCS) Deputy Regional Administrator or the HCS EBS Regional Coordinator or their designee. This was previously referred to as Expanded Community Services in nursing facilities.


0.  “Expanded Behavior Supports (EBS) client” means an individual who has been designated by DSHS HCS as authorized to receive EBS services. 


0. “EBS Services Staff” means a staff position or nursing facility contracted provider available to give behavior support to residents designated as EBS, EBS Plus or ECS Respite and who provides training and consultation to nursing facility staff and develops and implements individualized behavior support care plans for residents designated as EBS, EBS Plus or EBS Respite.  


0. “Nursing Facility (NH) Contract” for purposes of this EBS Contract Amendment means the Contract to which this EBS Contract Amendment is attached. 


1. EBS Statement of Work:


1. ACCESS TO EBS TEAM


0. The Contractor shall make available a team of professionals experienced in geriatric behavioral health interventions (herein referred to as “EBS Team”) to provide specialized training in behavior management to or on behalf of ALTSA clients who have been identified by HCS regional coordinators as EBS eligible clients.


0. The maximum number of EBS clients in this facility is ____(number).  An Exception to the maximum number allowed shall only be granted upon express written approval of the HCS Deputy Regional Administrator or his/her successor or designee.


0. Unless approved otherwise by the HCS Nursing Facility Case Management program manager or HCS Regional coordinator, the EBS Team must consist of:


2. A Gero-psychiatrist or a Psychiatrist with extensive background in geriatrics; or a Psychiatric ARNP with geriatric specialty training or extensive geriatric experience and the appropriate licensing under RCW 18.79; or a Physician’s Assistant with geriatric specialty training or extensive geriatric experience and the appropriate licensing under RCW 18.71A; and


2. Program staff certified as Geriatric Mental Health Specialists or with extensive training in geriatrics.


0. All services shall be provided under the direction of these specialized professionals.


0. The Contractor shall coordinate EBS multidisciplinary team meetings at least once a month for each resident who is designated as an EBS client. The Contractor shall ensure appropriate facility staff attend the meetings and participate in the development and monitoring of individual support and intervention strategies for each EBS client.


0. The Contractor may subcontract for this service.





1. EBS BEHAVIOR CARE PLAN


1. The individuals identified on the EBS Team shall develop a written person centered Behavior Support Care Plan for each EBS client.  The plan must, at a minimum: 


0. Address the factors associated with the individuals documented or identified behaviors that are specified in the Minimum Data Set (MDS) Assessment;


0. Identify a specific and measurable goal or set of goals that the client will be working toward in terms of the identified challenge(s);


0. Include strategies and interventions designed to address those behaviors and promote optimal functioning which the Medicaid resident and facility staff can use.  


0. Identify specific actions that facility staff are to take when a client is escalating from being stable to in crisis, and how/when to access the local crisis response system per RCW 71 to assist the client in maintaining their residency in the NH or to transition to a lesser level of care.  This could include the use of documenting/charting demonstrated behaviors to determine whether a behavior is decreased or presenting as less severe.  


0. Include recommendations from mental health providers who are providing treatment to the resident that addresses steps to take when faced with a crisis situation which includes calling formal and informal supports, diagnoses, medications and strategies to use for de-escalation.  This includes: 


Crisis identification and prevention steps, including roles related to proactive interventions to minimize the occurrence and severity of crises.


Crisis response actions using a tiered approach to address the severity level of the crisis situation.


Clear behavioral benchmarks that change over time to reflect progress.


A post-crisis plan for evaluating the management of the crisis and overall effectiveness of the plan.  


1. The Contractor shall incorporate the EBS team recommendations into the nursing facility’s behavior care plan.


1. The Contractor shall ensure all necessary enhanced training of staff is provided in order to meet the exceptional behavioral needs of EBS residents.  The training should be coordinated by the EBS Team.


1. SERVICES PROVIDED BY EBS TEAM


2. The EBS Team shall:


0. Upon approval of each EBS Client onto EBS services, provide a professional evaluation to assess individual’s training needs related to behavior management and complete an Individualized Behavior Care Plan within 14 days.


0. Behavior Support Care Plans shall be completed based on information gathered from the client, family members, source of referral and/or any other sources identified by EBS Team; 


0. Coordinate with nursing facility staff to incorporate each client’s Behavior Support strategies into the Facility’s resident care plan;


0. Individualized Behavior Care Plans should incorporate strategies designed to prevent crises that lead to hospitalization; and


0. Goals and timelines that address behavioral support needs and comorbidities shall be identified in the resident’s Care Plan.


0. Update the Behavior section of the resident’s Care Plan every quarter, or more frequently if necessary, to address a resident’s ongoing care needs.


0. Work directly with EBS clients, their families and supportive others to identify and address issues of concern and to develop and refine the Behavior Support Care Plan.


0. Make appropriate referrals to the Managed Care Organization (MCO) for ongoing assessment and treatment services.  The MCO per WAC 182-538-050, means an organization having a certificate of authority or certificate of registration from the Office of Insurance Commissioner that contracts with the agency under a comprehensive risk contract to provide prepaid health care services to enrollees under the agency's managed care programs. Integrated Managed Care, is the program under which a managed care organization provides: (a) Physical health services funded by Medicaid; and (b) Behavioral health services funded by Medicaid, and other available resources provided for in WAC 182-538B-D


0. Provide psychopharmacological assessments for each identified client upon approval for EBS services and monthly thereafter to ensure that individual’s medication regimen supports the client’s goals as outlined in the Behavior Support Care Plan.


0. Provide support to individual EBS clients on an unscheduled basis in order to mitigate crises and forestall the need to call Designated Mental Health Professionals (DMHP).


0. If a crisis response is required, provide DMHPs or other relevant Crisis Responders with pertinent information for the purpose of averting after hours hospitalization.


0. If an EBS client is diverted from hospitalization, the EBS Team shall prioritize the EBS client for a face-to-face visit the following business day.


0. With coordination of HCS, establish processes for safely discharging EBS clients who may be interested in transitioning to a community setting with ongoing behavior supports and other long term services and supports.  Transition planning should be discussed on a regular basis and documented progress toward reaching and maintaining goals outlined in his/her Care Plan.


0. Inform DSHS HCS of any changes that affect a client’s enrollment in the EBS program or the resident’s care plan on the next business day after event; changes include but are not limited to:  death, significant change in medical or psychiatric condition, calls to emergency or crisis responders, hospitalization, encounters with law enforcement or other community agencies.


1. APPLICABILITY TO NURSING HOME CONTRACT


3. All provisions of the NH Contract apply to this EBS Contract Amendment unless otherwise specified in this Amendment.


1. CONFIDENTIALITY


4. In addition to the Contractor’s obligations under the NH Contract, the Contractor shall comply with all applicable laws, including but not limited to Chapter 71.05 RCW relating to the confidentiality of mental health information.


1. PAYMENT


5. Expanded Behavior Support clients receive a rate add-on to the daily nursing home Medicaid direct care component rate.  Payment is made through the Medicaid Management Information System (MMIS) as a Class Code 50.  The rate add-on is intended for clients who have unmet exceptional care needs as determined by the Department; and


5. Contractor will receive a separate payment for each eligible EBS client.  The Contractor shall expend the additional funds for EBS clients solely on staff or programs that enhance the provision of care to the EBS clients.


1. RESCISSION OF CONTRACT AMENDMENT FOR ECS


6. Notwithstanding the Contract General Terms and Conditions, either DSHS or the Contractor may rescind this EBS Contract Amendment for any reason after giving sixty days advance, written notice.  If DSHS determines that less than sixty days advance notice is necessary for resident safety or health, DSHS is only required to give as much notice as is reasonable under the circumstances.  DSHS may withhold the final payment to the Contractor for EBS services if DSHS determines that it is necessary to protect DSHS against loss or additional liability.






AMENDMENT ADDING EXPANDED BEHAVIOR SUPPORT (EBS) PLUS AND EXPANDED COMMUNITY SERVICES (ECS) RESPITE





The following EBS Plus and ECS Respite Terms and Conditions are added to this Nursing Facility Services Contract:





1. Definitions:


2. “EBS Plus” means: A level of behavior support services that includes dedicated staffing and availability of daily behavior support, consultation and training in a skilled nursing environment.


2. “EBS Services Staff” means: A staff position or contracted provider available to give behavior support to residents designated as EBS, EBS Plus or EBS Respite who provides training and consultation to Contractor’s staff and develops and implements individualized behavior support Care plans for residents designated as EBS, EBS Plus, or EBS Respite 


2. “ECS Respite” means: A short-term medically based NF stay as an intervention for Expanded Community Services (ECS) or Specialized Behavioral Services (SBS) residential clients experiencing an escalation in behavioral challenges that does not fit the definition for mental health voluntary or involuntary detention but that jeopardizes the ECS client’s residential placement as determined by HCS.


2. ECS Respite services are intended to be available to ECS/SBS residential clients on a short-term basis. The length of stay in the ECS Respite bed will be 20 days or less for any particular episode of service for any particular ECS residential client unless an exception is provided by the HCS Field Services Administrator or his/her designee.


2. “Preadmission Screening and Resident Review” or “(PASRR)” means: a federal requirement to help ensure that individuals are not inappropriately placed in nursing homes for long term care.


1. ECS Respite:


3. The purpose of this level of care is to provide a short-term medically based intervention for individuals experiencing escalation in behavioral challenges. These behavioral challenges do not fit the definition for mental health voluntary or involuntary detention but the intensity of which may jeopardize the safety of the individual or the other residents as determined by Home and Community Services (HCS).


3. Unless otherwise approved by Home and Community Services, in order to be authorized by Aging and Long-Term Support Administration (ALTSA), HCS Division to receive services in a short-term ECS Respite bed, an individual must meet the following criteria:


1. Living in an ALTSA contracted residential setting, and community sustainability in that residential setting is in imminent jeopardy due to the individual’s escalation of behaviors;


1. Authorized for and received at least one episode of Client Training Intensive behavior support services under the Residential Support Waiver, and the ECS Behavior Support Team has explored all options and made good faith attempts to support the provider and the individual in maintaining the community setting; 


1. The current residential provider has stated a good-faith willingness to the HCS Deputy Regional Administrator or designee to accept the individual back into the facility after the stay at the Nursing Facility’s ECS Respite bed;


1. Approved for ECS Respite by Home and Community Services prior to the short stay in the nursing facility ECS Respite bed.


3. During the Respite stay, the Contractor will provide the following services to the individual designated as an ECS Respite client:


2. Facilitate the Pre-Admission Screening and Resident Review (PASRR) process as needed based on the following information: 


0. In accordance with WAC 388-97-1910-2000 and 42 CFR 483.100-138, if the Level 1 PASRR indicates the individual will be completing a respite stay and meets criteria for a categorical determination, the Division of Developmental Disabilities Administration or Behavioral Health Administration PASRR assessor/contractor will be notified by the entity completing the PASRR Level l. The assessor/contractor will approve the categorical determination and monitor the individuals stay. If it is later determined the individual will be remaining in the nursing facility beyond the respite period, the assessor/contractor will complete a full Level II assessment.


2. Review and reconcile all medications by or in coordination with the EBS appointed prescriber within the first 3 days after admitting an individual as an ECS Respite client and continue management of psychiatric medications through the Nursing Facility ECS respite stay;


2. Provide a medical exam within the first three days after admitting an individual as an ECS Respite client to determine whether there are physiological contributors to the behavioral issues;


2. Coordinate psychiatric services with a local community mental health agency and schedule an intake as needed; 


2. Daily behavior support provided to the individual during the respite stay incorporating the client’s Residential Setting ECS Behavior Support Plan;


2. Development of Community Integration Plan to support the individual’s return to the residential setting to include:


5. Coordination of the Comprehensive Assessment Reporting Evaluation (CARE) assessment and transition planning with the local HCS office; 


5. Collaboration with other local resources to support the individual’s return to the community setting; and


5. Behavior consultation, training, and technical assistance related to the behaviors that precipitated the need for the ECS Respite services provided to the residential staff prior to the individual returning to the community placement.


2. If the current residential or community provider is not able to accept the client back to the community residential setting, the Contractor must work with HCS to establish an alternate community option in order to support the client returning to a less restrictive alternative as soon as possible, unless HCS determines that nursing facility level of care is the most appropriate option for the client at the time that the ECS Respite period has ended.


1. EBS Plus:


4. The purpose of the EBS Plus component of this Contract is to provide capacity for serving individuals who need a level of behavior support that exceeds the support available through the EBS services amendment. 


4. In addition to the services provided through the EBS NF Contract to which this amendment is attached, the Contractor will provide EBS Plus level of care to residents who are identified by ALTSA as EBS Plus eligible. 


4. EBS Plus Staff Requirements: The individual or individuals designated as fulfilling this requirement must meet the following professional qualifications:  


2. Be certified as Geriatric Mental Health Specialists, psychiatric nurses, or mental health professionals or board certified behavior analysts with at least two (2) years’ experience in working with adults who have exceptional long-term care needs due to a combination of medical and behavioral factors. 


2. Program staff with at least a bachelor’s degree in a related field who is working toward becoming mental health professionals may provide services under supervision of a mental health professional. 


2. An exception to the qualifications may be approved by HCS program staff after review. 


4. Through this EBS Plus contract amendment, the Contractor will provide the following:


3. The services and supports provided through the EBS Contract; and 


3. Upon the admission/conversion of the first resident authorized by HCS as EBS Plus:


1. A nursing facility staff position or by subcontract that provides daily access to on-site consultation, behavior intervention and supports at times appropriate to EBS Plus and EBS clients’ needs, with access seven days per week to on-call support as needed. The position will be a part of the EBS Multidisciplinary Team and can serve as the EBS program staff indicated in the body of this Contract;


1. One (1) Certified Nurse Assistant (CNA) or more per shift based on client need, seven days per week dedicated to the EBS and EBS Plus group of residents; 


3. A crisis prevention and intervention protocol established by the ECS Team or as coordinated through local agreements with crisis responders that ensures the capacity for 24/7 on-site response and support with the intention of de-escalating any EBS or EBS Plus resident who is experiencing a behavioral crisis so that his/her nursing facility care is maintained.


4. The CNA staff dedicated to the EBS Plus program must participate in focused training related to the behavioral support issues. A minimum of ten (10) of the twelve (12) hours of continuing education that are required in Chapter 388-112 WAC must be relevant to the needs of the EBS and EBS Plus clients. The training can be provided through in-service or other methods. Training content, calendar, and staff participation must be documented. 


4. The facility’s designated EBS Multidisciplinary Team must meet to review each EBS Plus resident’s individualized behavior care plan at least twice a month and make adjustments to these plans as needed to ensure the stability and to review the individual’s need for the level of supports as outlined in this scope of work.


HCS reserves the right to change the authorization of any client from ECS Respite to EBS or EBS Plus and any EBS Plus resident to the EBS level of care.


1. Payment:


5. The number of beds available for EBS Plus and ECS Respite will be limited to ____(XX) at any given time unless otherwise approved by a Home and Community Services headquarters program staff.


5. When an individual who is referred to the Contractor moves into the bed designated as ECS Respite, the Contractor will receive the EBS Plus daily add-on rate for the days the bed is filled by the ECS Respite client for up to 20 days.


5. EBS Plus and ECS Respite clients receive a rate add-on to the daily nursing home Medicaid direct care component rate. Payment of the add-on is made through the Medicaid Management Information System (MMIS) under Class Code designations that will be provided to the facility. 


2. ECS Respite services can be authorized for up to 20 days;


2. If an individual on ECS Respite does not leave the facility by the 15th day and there is not a clear plan of discharge, the Contractor must notify the HCS Deputy Regional Administrator or designee. The HCS office has authority to approve up to 20 additional days. There will be no additional days of ECS Respite authorization after the second round of approval. 


2. If the individual does not discharge after the allowed number of days on ECS Respite, the HCS Deputy Regional Administrator or designee will indicate into which Class Code the facility should transfer the client.


2. Payment for those clients designated EBS Plus will be authorized for each EBS Plus client until the HCS Regional Administrator or designee closes the authorization. 


5. Contractor shall receive a separate payment for each eligible EBS Plus or ECS Respite client.  The Contractor shall expend the additional funds for EBS Plus or ECS Respite clients solely on staff or programs that enhance the provision of care to ECS clients as outlined in this Contract. All services and supports provided through this Contract amendment will be supported by the EBS Plus or ECS Respite add-on. 





All other terms and conditions of this Contract remain in full force and effect. 






AMENDMENT ADDING EBS PLUS SPECIALIZED SERVICES





The following EBS Plus Specialized Services Terms and Conditions are added to this Nursing Facility Services Contract:





1. EBS Plus Specialized Services:


6. The purpose of the EBS Plus with Specialized Service component of this Contract is to provide capacity for serving individuals discharging or diverting from state hospitals who need a level of behavior support with coordinated skilled care that exceeds that available through the EBS services funded in the original contract. 


6. In addition to the services provided through the EBS NF Contract to which this amendment is attached, the Contractor will provide EBS Plus Specialized Service level of care to residents who are identified by ALTSA as EBS Plus Specialized Services 


6. EBS Plus Specialized Service Staff Requirements: The individual or individuals designated as fulfilling this requirement must meet the following professional qualifications:  


2. Be certified as Geriatric Mental Health Specialists, psychiatric nurses, or mental health professionals or board-certified behavior analysts with at least two (2) years’ experience in working with adults who have exceptional long-term care needs due to a combination of medical and behavioral issues. 


0. Program staff with at least a bachelor’s degree in a related field who are working toward becoming mental health professionals may provide services under supervision of a mental health professional. 


0. Master’s degree in Social Work or Licensed Clinical Social Workers, with experience in dementia, available during both day and evening shifts seven days a week to provide consultation, training, and professional level behavior support and training as needed.


0. An exception to the qualifications may be approved by the HCS Deputy Regional Administrator or his/her designee after review. 


6. Through this EBS Plus Specialized Service contract amendment, the Contractor will provide the following:


3. The services and supports provided through the EBS Plus Contract; and 


3. A nursing and/or therapy pre admission evaluation to include review of devices or programs that limit maximum achievable independence.


3. Upon the admission of the first resident authorized by HCS as EBS Plus Specialized Service:


2. a position on staff or by contract that provides access on a daily basis to on-site consultation, behavior intervention and supports at times appropriate to EBS Plus and EBS clients’ needs, with access seven days per week to on-call support as needed. The position will be a part of the EBS Team and can serve as the EBS program staff indicated in the body of this Contract;


2. one Certified Nurse Assistant (CNA) or more per shift based on client need, seven days per week dedicated to the EBS and EBS Plus group of residents; 


3. A crisis prevention and intervention protocol established by the EBS Team or as coordinated through local agreements with crisis responders that ensures the capacity for 24/7 on-site response and support with the intention of de-escalating any EBS or EBS Plus resident who is experiencing a behavioral crisis so that his/her placement is maintained.


3. The ability to provide additional staffing specific to an individual resident upon those occasions when a resident may need to have one or more staff dedicated to his or her care or support for a length of time.


6. The CNA staff dedicated to the EBS Plus program must participate in focused training related to the behavioral support issues. A minimum of 10 of the 12 hours of continuing education that are required in Chapter 388-112 WAC must be relevant to the needs of the EBS and EBS Plus clients. The training can be provided through in-service or other methods. Training content, calendar, and staff participation must be documented. 


6. Within 24 hours of admission, a therapy evaluation will be completed and within two (2) days of this evaluation a Physical Therapy and/or Occupational Therapy treatment plan will be completed and provided to Home and Community Services and placed in the client’s electronic health record.  Under the guidance and oversight of a Physical Therapist and/or Occupational Therapist, this treatment plan will provide a structured rehabilitation program outlining goals, strategies and timelines needed to support the individual’s fullest capacity for independence.  This plan will address the functional capacity or Medical necessity for continued use of a Broda Chair or other device that holds risk for being considered a restraint. The purpose of the rehabilitation treatment program is to support a resident’s functional capacity and to continuously work toward using less restrictive mobility and ambulation aids, depending on the clinical indicators that initiated the use of the device.


5. As the therapy goals and strategies change, these changes will be shared with Home and Community Services to also be incorporated in the client’s CARE assessment.    


5. The provider will allow Home and Community Services to access any therapy or restorative treatment notes on a weekly basis. This may be fulfilled by providing HCS view only access to the center’s electronic medical record.


5. The provider will document skilled services on an individual and group level, including the amount of rehabilitative services each residents receives and the length of time each resident uses a device.


5. If determined that the use of a Broda chair or other device is not appropriate, the facility will take steps toward eliminating the device and will facilitate obtaining new equipment as determined appropriate by the skilled therapy staff.


6. Under the guidance and oversight of an Activities Director, provide a structured activities program designed specifically to the needs of people who experience a complex combination of behavioral support needs and skilled care. The program must include both:


6. Structured programming provided on a daily basis seven days per week; and


6. Scheduled and unscheduled meaningful engagement with residents through small group or individualized interactions.


6. Specialized Training for dedicated staff, including Department approved training plans that address behavioral support, de-escalation, and crisis intervention techniques. 


6. Provide individual rooms as needed to accommodate any particular resident’s needs for a single room to provide safety of self or other.


6. The facility’s designated EBS Team must meet to review each EBS Plus Specialized Service resident’s individualized behavior support plans and facility care plans at least twice a month and make adjustments to these plans as needed to ensure the stability and to review the individual’s need for the level of services expected through this Contract.


9. HCS reserves the right to change the authorization of any client from ECS Respite to EBS or EBS Plus Specialized Service and any EBS Plus resident to the EBS level of care.


1. Capacity. 


7. The services in this pilot are intended to increase the capacity of options for people leaving or diverting from state hospitals by at least 10 beds, with the intention of reaching full capacity.


7. The Contractor will make all reasonable efforts to accept referrals for this pilot as soon as any bed opens in the facility until capacity is reached.


1. Payment:


8. The number of beds available for EB Plus Specialized Services and ECS Respite will be reviewed and assessed, as appropriate, by designated HCS representative(s) and Contractor.  HCS has the right to limit the number of authorized beds.  


8. EBS Plus Specialized Service clients receive a specialized daily rate.  Payment of the specialized rate is made through the Medicaid Management Information System (MMIS) under Class Code designations that will be provided to the facility. 


1. Payment for those clients designated EBS Plus Specialized Service will be authorized for each EBS Plus Specialized Service client until the HCS Deputy Regional Administrator or designee ends eligibility approval for the authorization. 


8. Contractor shall receive a separate payment for each eligible EBS Plus Specialized Service.  The Contractor shall expend the additional funds for EBS Plus Specialized Service clients solely on staff or programs that enhance the provision of care to EBS clients as outlined in this Contract. All services and supports provided through this Contract amendment will be supported by the EBS Plus Specialized Service specialized daily rate. 


All other terms and conditions of this Contract remain in full force and effect.
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TCCS Admission Request Flow Chart.docx
Referral and Admission Process for Transitional Care Center Seattle Nursing Facility 

Last updated:  7/2023 



Once admission potential for Transitional Care Center Seattle Nursing Facility (TCCS –NF)) has been identified by Home & Community Services (HCS) case manager (CM) the Headquarters (HQ) Committee receives referral form from HCS case manager requesting Transitional Care Center Nursing Facility admission for the client.  HQ Committee is notified of admission referral request through email at TCCSAdmissionRequest@dshs.wa.gov by CM or CM supervisor.  HQ Committee reviews referral information and confirms eligibility for TCCS-NF within 2 business days and documents determination on the TCCS Admission Request form.  

If approved, Headquarters Committee notifies TCCS NF,  referring HCS case manager, and documents in CARE.  XXXXX Authorization form submitted to client’s electronic file.









If determined client can be served at a less restrictive setting, or other nursing facility, the HQ Committee notifies referring HCS CM and documents this in CARE. 









If approved, HQ Committee forwards completed Admission packet and Exceptional Rate Approval Letter to TCCS-NF via secured email for admission consideration.  In the event one to one staffing is indicated for the client, the HQ Committee will ensure this is communicated in the Admission Packet for consideration.  HQ Committee will document in CARE.











If concerns are identified by Transitional Care Admission Coordinator, they will notify the HCS CM and HQ committee within 24 hours with the specific concerns. HCS HQ Committee documents in CARE.



If there are no concerns identified by Transitional Care Center Admissions Coordinator, they will notify the HQ Committee within 24 hours.  HQ Committee will document in CARE





	

		Transitional Care Center Seattle Admissions Coordinator and HCS case manager coordinate admission within 72 hours 

HCS CM may facilitate exchange of Hospital SW and TCCS Admission contact information to finalize transition details.





	



NOTE:



There are nursing facilities across the state that receive exceptional rates for providing specialty services such as Vent/Trach Care or behavioral supports for those who also require medical complexity supports.  



The HQ Committee may make a suggestion to follow a different exceptional rate SNF admission pathway.  







	





HCS CM coordinates with Hospital and Transitional Care Center Seattle Admissions Coordinator to determine transition date.  







HCS CM notifies NFCM Program Manager of admission date and prepares the case for transfer.





 The HCS Nursing Facility Case Manager (NFCM) is identified in CARE as primary ongoing case manager.  The NFCM completes NFLOC with client.







 Transitional Care Center Seattle NF provides care and facilitates weekly meetings with assigned NFCM to review health status and transition barriers



NFCM obtains weekly updated client status from the Transitional Care Center Seattle (TCCS) NF electronic health record system and attends weekly care plan meetings with TCCS-NF.  NFCM documents all status updates in CARE SER’s.



NFCM actively works on transition planning addressing health concerns and transition barriers.  
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Specialized Settings Referral Form


			This referral is for (select one):


☐ Specialized Dementia Care Program Plus


OR


☒ Transitional Care Center of Seattle (SNF)


The following may not be considered for TCCS Admission: Active Suicidal Ideation, hospitalization related to IV drug use; Intellectual Disability Diagnosis; Convicted Sex Offense; Pregnant individuals; utilizing a ventilator, requires telemetry monitoring, chest tubes or is demonstrating exit seeking behaviors.











[bookmark: _Hlk135643856]


			Client Name


			ACES ID


			Region


			Referral Date


			CARE Assessment Date





			


			


			


			


			








			HCS Case Manager: 


			Days from HCS Referral: 





			Hospital: 


			Hospital Admission Date: 





			Hospital Contact: _____________________________ 


☐  Active Medicare    	 ☒  Managed Medicare


			☐  Active Medicaid ☐  MCO Plan: Molina/CHPW/UHC/AMG/CCW  


MCO Contact: _________________








			Attachments (required for all settings)


Hospital Records: History and Physical, Physician Orders, 7 days of chart/progress notes, last 7 days of MAR, recent labs and COVID Vaccination status





State Hospital Diversions: ITA Court Orders 





TCCS: PASRR 


			☐ CARE Assessment (Not required for SNF Admission)


☐  7 days chart/progress notes 


☐  7 days MARS 


☐  Recent Lab work


☐  History and Physical (H&P)


☐  Physician’s Orders with Medication List


☐ SDCP Checklist (for SDCP Plus consideration only)


☐ ITA Court Orders (State Hospital Diversions only)





			Client Eligibility Criteria for SDCP Plus Select which eligibility criteria client meets





			Acute Hospital:


☐ In an acute hospital with behaviors  and have an HCS referral submitted 


OR


☐ At least 2 failed community settings in the past 12 months due to behaviors  


        # of failed community settings 





☐ Other (MUST provide explanation if “Other” is selected)


Explanation: __    _                 


			State Hospital:


☐ Discharge


OR


☐ Diversion:


a. ITA (120-hour hold, or 14, 90, 180 day holds)


OR


b. Has a revoked Least Restrictive Alternative (LRA)/Least Restrictive Order (LRO)





			 Referral Facilities


Provide a list of facilities the client would like the referral sent to. If the facility that the referral needs to be sent to is not listed, select “Other” and add in the facility/facilities name(s).





			SDCP Plus


Region 3:


☐Cascade Park Gardens – Tacoma





			Specialty Nursing Facilities


☒Transitional Care Center of Seattle 





EBS Plus


Region 1: 


☐ Cashmere Care Center – Whitman 


☐ Garden Village – Yakima





Region 3:


☐ Avamere at Pacific Ridge – Pierce


☐ Avamere Heritage – Pierce















			Alternative Settings Explored


Include other settings recently explored and settings/services that have been pursued in the past (i.e., SNF, AFHs, In-Home Care, SDCP).  





			





			Overview


Provide a general overview identifying justification for referral.  





			





			Medical


Include the current diagnoses from the Hospital medical record.  Areas of consideration include: wound care, fall risk/skilled therapy need, medication management, multiple medical hospitalizations in the past 6 months, recent consultation for a specialist for medical treatment, tube feeding or other nutritional approaches (TPN), Intravenous infusion, etc.





			





			Behavior


Include both current and pertinent past behaviors.  Identify behaviors, alterability, and amount of staff time or interventions necessary to manage behaviors. Identify recommended staffing ratio, use of seclusion, whether pharmaceutical or physical restraints were used in the past two weeks; combative during personal care etc.





			





			Risk Factors


Include legal history, history or risk of harm to self/others/property, history of hospitalization/ failed transitions in the community, convictions and history of substance use.  





			











HQ Determination confirmed by HQ staff: 


☒  Active Medicare    	 ☐  Managed Medicare 


☒  Active Medicaid 	☐  FFS  	☐  MCO Plan: Molina/CHPW/ UHC/AMG/CCW   


HQ Approval Date*: _____________________


Date Referral Documentation sent to Specialized Setting for consideration*:


TCCS: __                          ___	SDCP Plus: __                          ___


EBS Plus: __                            ___ 


HQ Denial Date*: ____________________


* To be completed within three business days of receipt when all documentation is provided





Update Effective Date: 7/1/2023
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Specialized Settings Referral Form


			This referral is for (select one):


☐ Specialized Dementia Care Program Plus


OR


☒ Transitional Care Center of Seattle (SNF)


The following may not be considered for TCCS Admission: Active Suicidal Ideation, hospitalization related to IV drug use; Intellectual Disability Diagnosis; Convicted Sex Offense; Pregnant individuals; utilizing a ventilator, requires telemetry monitoring, chest tubes or is demonstrating exit seeking behaviors.
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			Client Name


			ACES ID


			Region


			Referral Date


			CARE Assessment Date





			


			


			


			


			








			HCS Case Manager: 


			Days from HCS Referral: 





			Hospital: 


			Hospital Admission Date: 





			Hospital Contact: _____________________________ 


☐  Active Medicare    	 ☒  Managed Medicare


			☐  Active Medicaid ☐  MCO Plan: Molina/CHPW/UHC/AMG/CCW  


MCO Contact: _________________








			Attachments (required for all settings)


Hospital Records: History and Physical, Physician Orders, 7 days of chart/progress notes, last 7 days of MAR, recent labs and COVID Vaccination status





State Hospital Diversions: ITA Court Orders 





TCCS: PASRR 


			☐ CARE Assessment (Not required for SNF Admission)


☐  7 days chart/progress notes 


☐  7 days MARS 


☐  Recent Lab work


☐  History and Physical (H&P)


☐  Physician’s Orders with Medication List


☐ SDCP Checklist (for SDCP Plus consideration only)


☐ ITA Court Orders (State Hospital Diversions only)





			Client Eligibility Criteria for SDCP Plus Select which eligibility criteria client meets





			Acute Hospital:


☐ In an acute hospital with behaviors  and have an HCS referral submitted 


OR


☐ At least 2 failed community settings in the past 12 months due to behaviors  


        # of failed community settings 





☐ Other (MUST provide explanation if “Other” is selected)


Explanation: __    _                 


			State Hospital:


☐ Discharge


OR


☐ Diversion:


a. ITA (120-hour hold, or 14, 90, 180 day holds)


OR


b. Has a revoked Least Restrictive Alternative (LRA)/Least Restrictive Order (LRO)





			 Referral Facilities


Provide a list of facilities the client would like the referral sent to. If the facility that the referral needs to be sent to is not listed, select “Other” and add in the facility/facilities name(s).





			SDCP Plus


Region 3:


☐Cascade Park Gardens – Tacoma





			Specialty Nursing Facilities


☒Transitional Care Center of Seattle 





EBS Plus


Region 1: 


☐ Cashmere Care Center – Whitman 


☐ Garden Village – Yakima





Region 3:


☐ Avamere at Pacific Ridge – Pierce


☐ Avamere Heritage – Pierce















			Alternative Settings Explored


Include other settings recently explored and settings/services that have been pursued in the past (i.e., SNF, AFHs, In-Home Care, SDCP).  





			





			Overview


Provide a general overview identifying justification for referral.  





			





			Medical


Include the current diagnoses from the Hospital medical record.  Areas of consideration include: wound care, fall risk/skilled therapy need, medication management, multiple medical hospitalizations in the past 6 months, recent consultation for a specialist for medical treatment, tube feeding or other nutritional approaches (TPN), Intravenous infusion, etc.





			





			Behavior


Include both current and pertinent past behaviors.  Identify behaviors, alterability, and amount of staff time or interventions necessary to manage behaviors. Identify recommended staffing ratio, use of seclusion, whether pharmaceutical or physical restraints were used in the past two weeks; combative during personal care etc.





			





			Risk Factors


Include legal history, history or risk of harm to self/others/property, history of hospitalization/ failed transitions in the community, convictions and history of substance use.  





			











HQ Determination confirmed by HQ staff: 


☒  Active Medicare    	 ☐  Managed Medicare 


☒  Active Medicaid 	☐  FFS  	☐  MCO Plan: Molina/CHPW/ UHC/AMG/CCW   


HQ Approval Date*: _____________________


Date Referral Documentation sent to Specialized Setting for consideration*:


TCCS: __                          ___	SDCP Plus: __                          ___


EBS Plus: __                            ___ 


HQ Denial Date*: ____________________


* To be completed within three business days of receipt when all documentation is provided





Update Effective Date: 7/1/2023
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14-456 HMA Physician Certification.pdf
it iz Physician Certification For
_ Tmorminglives Home Maintenance Allowance (HMA)

CLIENT NAME STARTING DATE

PHYSICIAN: The following information is needed to allow the client to be eligible for the Home
Maintenance Allowance (HMA). The HMA will allow some of the client’s income (to the 100% Federal
Poverty Level maximum) to be set aside for up to six (6) months to maintain the client's community
residence while they are receiving services in a nursing facility or Medicaid Medical Institution.

Your cooperation is sincerely appreciated.

Please Check One:

[] Upon review of the above-named person’s health status, | believe they will likely return to their
community home within six (6) months from the date above.

[] Upon review of the above-named person’s health status, | believe they are NOT LIKELY to return
to a community home within six (6) months from the date above.

PHYSICIAN’'S SIGNATURE DATE

DSHS 14-456 (REV. 12/2021)
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DDA is responsible for conducting Level Il evaluations related to intellectual disability or related
conditions. For questions about the DDA evaluators, please contact your local DDA PASRR Coordinator.

How should | document case activities when the client is receiving PASRR services?

Complete SERs for activities related to community transition for clients in PASRR RUs using the SER
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PASRR Client - Case Manager Assigned

o PASRR Client - Potential Provider Identified: Enter a SER with this subject line when a
potential community-based provider is identified.

o PASRR Client — Residential Referral: Enter a SER with this subject when referral information
is shared with a potential provider for community transition (adult family home, supported
living agency, assisted living, etc.).

o PASRR Client - Community Setting Declined: Enter a SER with this subject line when a
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or guardian does not accept the setting.

Contact the DDA Regional PASRR Team prior to inactivating a case in CARE when the client is assigned to
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